
In The Matter Of:
Town of Mamakating

Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.

March 24, 2016

Jeric Corporation

Court Reporting Services

P.O. Box 385

Narrowsburg, NY  12764

(845) 252-3515

Original File PineLake_03-24-16.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



  COUNTY OF SULLIVAN  :  TOWN OF MAMAKATING
   ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X
  
     In the Matter of:
  
        PINE LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
        Public Hearing
        Tax Map Section 12; Block 1; Lot 7 & 9
        Neighborhood Residential Zone
  
   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X
  
                                   Town Hall
                                   Town of Mamakating
                                   March 24, 2016
                                   8:30 P.M.
  
  
   ZONING BOARD MEMBERS:
  
        MATTHEW MORDAS, Chairman
  
        CATHERINE DAWKINS, Board Member
  
        GEORGIA RAMPE, Board Member
  
        BEVERLY MARTIN, Board Member
  
        KENT FINDLEY, Board Member
  
        LINDA FRANCK, Secretary
  
        JOHN C. CAPPELLO, ESQ.
  
        MARY GRASS, Building Inspector/Code Enforcement
  
  
   Also Present:  ALITA GUIDA, ESQ., for Applicant
  
  
  
                        Jeric Corporation
                    Court Reporting Services
                          P.O. Box 385
                      Narrowsburg, NY  12764
                          (845) 252-3515
  
                               Reported by:  Rosemary A. Meyer
  



2

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Okay.  Next on the agenda is Pine
  

 3   Lake Development Corporation.
  

 4        MS. GUIDA:  Good evening.  My name Alita Guida.  I'm
  

 5   an attorney at the Couch and White in Albany.  I represent
  

 6   Pine Lake.
  

 7        Do you me to produce the approval to you or do you
  

 8   want to start with questions?  Whichever you prefer.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I would like you to --
  

10        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Well, it's been a while so why don't
  

11   you kind of introduce things to us and everybody else in
  

12   the room tonight.
  

13        MS. GUIDA:  Okay.  Last fall two violations were
  

14   issued, one for each tax parcel.  The camp decided to
  

15   appeal here for a determination as to the propriety of
  

16   those violations.
  

17        First, as a general issue, there were two violations
  

18   issued that contained identical violations, but for two
  

19   separate tax parcels.  So we question how we could comply
  

20   with that violation since it doesn't specify, for example,
  

21   whether the storage container is on one or the other, or
  

22   both.
  

23        And then for each of the individual violations, the
  

24   first one relates to Section 199-61, failure to obtain a
  

25   permit for site plan approval.  Based on the Notice of



3

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   Violation, it relates to a small structure, a 10-by-26
  

 3   shed.  However, this structure is not constructed.  It's a
  

 4   temporary carport type structure that's not intended to
  

 5   remain on the site, from my understanding.  So I think
  

 6   permits are only required for buildings or structures and
  

 7   since it's temporary, it does not fall within the
  

 8   definition of either a building or a structure, it's our
  

 9   have request that you decide that a building permit is not
  

10   required.
  

11        With respect to the same structure, there is a
  

12   violation of Section A for failure to obtain site plan
  

13   approval.  It doesn't clarify which section the Building
  

14   Department is referring to, but assuming that is the same
  

15   provision as the Board just reviewed, this structure
  

16   doesn't meet any of those requirements for site plan
  

17   approval because it is significantly smaller than 1500
  

18   feet, so it does not fall within Subdivision A.  It will
  

19   not be used for stores or offices.  It's not development or
  

20   redevelopment for any use.  It would simply allow for us to
  

21   have cars parked, to have temporary coverage.
  

22        No special use permit is required for this type of
  

23   structure so Subdivision B would not be applicable.
  

24        Subdivision C is not applicable because this feature
  

25   is less than 1500 feet and is not expansion or relocation



4

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   of an existing use.  No paving is involved and it is not
  

 3   related to stormwater management, landscaping or screening
  

 4   so Provision D is not applicable.  And Subdivision E is not
  

 5   applicable because there's no needs proposed even were a
  

 6   structure and not a temporary feature on the site.
  

 7        The next violation is Chapter 189-4 relating to
  

 8   unregistered vehicles.  We wanted to preserve our argument.
  

 9   That provision does not relate to these type of vehicles.
  

10   These are vehicles just used on the premises.  They're not
  

11   road vehicles, so that's why they don't have registrations.
  

12   But they are also not junk vehicles that were abandoned and
  

13   left sitting, which I think is the intent of that code.
  

14        There is a violation of Chapter 199-26(h) relating to
  

15   extractive operations.  However, there are no extractive
  

16   operations occurring on this property, they're occurring on
  

17   the parcel next to it and right now they are not occurring.
  

18   However --
  

19        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Have you gone from Pine -- I'm sorry
  

20   to interrupt you.
  

21        MS. GUIDA:  Sure.
  

22        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Have you gone from Pine Lakes to Amy
  

23   Thomas?
  

24        MS. GUIDA:  No.  This is actually a violation issued
  

25   to the camp properties.



5

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Okay.
  

 3        MS. GUIDA:  That's why we wanted to clarify.
  

 4        This is not the property where extraction is
  

 5   occurring.  And as we speak, an as-built survey is being
  

 6   prepared to determine the extent of the excavation that's
  

 7   occurred so far so that this can be confirmed.
  

 8        The next violation is of Chapter 159 relating to waste
  

 9   containers, claiming that there are waste containers that
  

10   were not air tight and overflowing.  These waste containers
  

11   were temporary to basically clean out oversized waste items
  

12   from the camp season at the end.  However, they have been
  

13   removed sometime ago, so this violation, if it existed, has
  

14   been addressed.
  

15        The next violation relates to eight shipping
  

16   containers on the site, alleging that building permit
  

17   approvals are required pursuant to Section 199-61.  These
  

18   shipping containers have appeared in front of this board
  

19   twice, I believe.  They are the same shipping containers.
  

20   They are still building material.  No construction has
  

21   occurred.  And --
  

22        MR. CAPPELLO:  Have you gotten their approval for a
  

23   storage yard yet?
  

24        MS. GUIDA:  They have an application in front of the
  

25   Board.  It is my understanding that Miss Thomas is trying



6

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   to pay the fees that are owed and --
  

 3        MR. CAPPELLO:  How long has that been?
  

 4        MS. GUIDA:  It's been a few months.  However --
  

 5        MR. CAPPELLO:  A year.
  

 6        MS. GUIDA:   At least since I came on the project.
  

 7        But I would like point out that it is a camp for
  

 8   disabled children.  I'm not asking for unfair treatment,
  

 9   I'm just pointing out that she has difficulty dedicating
  

10   money to that, especially when she has to keep reappearing
  

11   for violations and --
  

12        MR. CAPPELLO:  Can she remove them?
  

13        MS. GUIDA:  -- the board.
  

14        MR. CAPPELLO:  Now, the Board --
  

15        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  I'm sorry, could you repeat
  

16   that, what you just said?
  

17        MS. GUIDA:  Oh.  I'm just explaining that she's having
  

18   trouble finding the money, that's all.  She intends to find
  

19   it, it's just that it's a camp that only operates in the
  

20   summer, so she's not making money any over the winter.
  

21   It's a summer camp for kids.  But she fully intends to do
  

22   that.  And she has spent time and effort in front of the
  

23   Planning Board to get the approvals.
  

24        And most important, there's been a change to the
  

25   containers.  They are still building materials, as this



7

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   board found in October of 2013.
  

 3        MR. CAPPELLO:  The Board found they were building
  

 4   materials.  Then you went back before this board last year,
  

 5   April 23rd, 2015 --
  

 6        MS. GUIDA:  Respectfully, it was not me, it was
  

 7   someone else.
  

 8        MR. CAPPELLO:  All right.  Someone from your --
  

 9        MS. GUIDA:  Yes.
  

10        MR. CAPPELLO:  -- firm was here and was told that yes,
  

11   they were storage material.  But that doesn't necessarily
  

12   give you authorization to have a contractor storage yard or
  

13   storage yard.  They're materials for construction.  You
  

14   have a site plan approval for a storage facility because
  

15   you've kept them over a year now.  You haven't gotten site
  

16   plan approval for them, they're not approved on the site.
  

17   So either you get them off the property and when you have
  

18   site plan approval you bring them back from storage --
  

19        MS. GUIDA:  They are simply building materials.
  

20   There's no construction occurring.  If --
  

21        MR. CAPPELLO:  You have --
  

22        MS. GUIDA:  -- someone had timber in their yard you
  

23   wouldn't tell them that they can't keep the timber.
  

24        MR. CAPPELLO:  Yes.  If they had it up for a year,
  

25   yes, you certainly may.



8

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        MS. GUIDA:  In any event, they also are -- she's gone
  

 3   for site plan approval and she --
  

 4        MR. CAPPELLO:  And she hasn't been back before the
  

 5   Board for site plan approval.
  

 6        MS. GUIDA:  She owes fees.  So again, speaking to the
  

 7   variance of this board, the business is not in operation in
  

 8   the winter.  She cannot come up with those fees at this
  

 9   time.  She is obviously working on doing that, especially
  

10   since she's also addressing issues.
  

11        MR. CAPPELLO:  She bought storage containers and put
  

12   them on the property.  Maybe she should have gotten the
  

13   approvals, paid the fees and then brought the storage
  

14   containers onto the site.
  

15        MS. GUIDA:  She is trying to get approval for it.
  

16   That's why we appealed to this board, to say please let
  

17   this process continue.  If the board feels it's necessary
  

18   to put a deadline on her or to say -- they can make
  

19   whatever decision they choose.  However, what we're saying
  

20   is it's not that she's sitting there doing nothing.  She
  

21   simply doesn't have the funds because her business has not
  

22   been in operation since August.
  

23        The last item relates to 199-13, stating that the
  

24   containers may be for storage.  I can attest that they are
  

25   not being used for storage.



9

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        That covers the violations here.  If there are any
  

 3   questions from the Board, if you want to allow public
  

 4   comment and then questions, that will be fine.
  

 5        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Mary, at this time would you like to
  

 6   present your position?
  

 7        MS. GRASS:  I'm not sure if I can remember everything
  

 8   that she just said, but I will try to go over the
  

 9   highlights.
  

10        There's two tax map parcels.  They're both the
  

11   campground.  Unfortunately, because we can't combine them
  

12   and they've already gotten special use for a campground,
  

13   both properties, both properties are violated because it is
  

14   really one unit that's a campground.
  

15        There has been construction.  It's closer to the
  

16   cemetery by the camp.  Actually, across from Mr. Leser's
  

17   house they put up a big, long -- it's very hard to see over
  

18   a fence, but some kind of a storage shed has been built.
  

19   Whether it's portable or not, 144 square feet, that's the
  

20   magic number, needs a permit.
  

21        There were several, just on one portion of the camp
  

22   when we were there that day, that were vehicles that were
  

23   -- I mean if they weren't junk, even to run around the
  

24   building, it didn't appear to, flat tires, different
  

25   things.  But it's a campground and there were several



10

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   vehicles and seemed to be inoperable.
  

 3        There was --
  

 4        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  What kind of vehicles were they?
  

 5   Were they utility type vehicles or passenger vehicles?
  

 6        MS. GRASS:  Passenger and a couple of utility type
  

 7   vehicles.
  

 8        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.
  

 9        MS. GRASS:  But there were four or five vehicles:  a
  

10   car, a Jeep.
  

11        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Were they licensed?  No?
  

12        MS. GRASS:  They were not licensed or registered.
  

13        MR. CAPPELLO:  At this point, I just want to let the
  

14   Board know before we go too farther, on that issue of junk
  

15   vehicles, Section 189, and the issue of containers and
  

16   receptacles, those are both sections that are not zoning
  

17   code sections so this board can't interpret them so both
  

18   those violations stand and need to be addressed in a court
  

19   where the Applicant can make whatever arguments they want
  

20   to make to the Court.  But that's not something this board
  

21   can overturn.
  

22        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Thank you.
  

23        MS. GRASS:  The campground is a special use that has a
  

24   site plan.  When you have a site plan and you make any
  

25   alterations to your site you need site plan approval.



11

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   Sheds, garages.  Storage containers, even if you're going
  

 3   to use them as building material, you need site plan
  

 4   approval.
  

 5        The extraction operation has to do with the property
  

 6   that is behind the camp.  The property behind the camp I
  

 7   believe is owned by the camp's daughter-in-law's son and
  

 8   daughter-in-law.  They had approvals to remove some
  

 9   material.  The materials have been pushed over onto the
  

10   camp property which has now created disturbance on the
  

11   campsite.  So that's why they were violated, because it is
  

12   clearly onto their property.
  

13        MR. CAPPELLO:  And that was observed by the DEC.  Am I
  

14   correct?
  

15        MS. GRASS:  That was observed by myself, the DEC and
  

16   the town engineer.  We were all out there on the other
  

17   property and discovered that, as well.
  

18        Also, the storage containers, I know that they were
  

19   before the Board one other time and that they were deemed
  

20   not to be for storage.  However, when I was on the property
  

21   at that time for the other issues, there were items that
  

22   were stored in there:  A window, a door for a freezer, a
  

23   broom, a shovel.  So if it was building material, I don't
  

24   think any of those things should have been in there.
  

25   Seemed to be storage.



12

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        I'm not sure if anybody else has any questions.  I
  

 3   hope I answered.
  

 4        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  The only section we didn't cover was
  

 5   the receptacles, the waste receptacles.
  

 6        MS. GRASS:  There was a huge overflowing container
  

 7   that was not covered.  If it has been removed, nobody has
  

 8   notified the Building Department to say that that violation
  

 9   has been removed, for us to go out and take a look.  So I
  

10   don't know.
  

11        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  It was overflowing with
  

12   construction debris or garbage?
  

13        MS. GRASS:  I would be lying if I said.  I believe
  

14   both.  I --
  

15        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Was the Health Department
  

16   called?
  

17        MS. GRASS:  No.  It was October.  The camp was not
  

18   open.
  

19        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  But there are neighbors.
  

20        MS. GRASS:  There are neighbors.
  

21        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Thanks, Mary.
  

22        MS. GRASS:  You're welcome.
  

23        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  I'm sorry.  What's your name again?
  

24        MS. GUIDA:  My name Alita Guida.  I'm an attorney with
  

25   Couch, White.



13

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        The first thing that I want to say is that I would be
  

 3   happy to arrange for Ms. Grass to come out and view that
  

 4   the rolloffs have been removed and also to confirm whether
  

 5   or not, if there is a window, a freezer door, in one of the
  

 6   units, it could be removed.  She could come and look at it
  

 7   and it could be resolved that way.  I'm sure that would be
  

 8   agreeable to us.
  

 9        She discussed that a storage shed has been built
  

10   that's over 144 feet and that requires site plan approval.
  

11   However, the violation is for the building permit provision
  

12   only requires it buildings or for structures, and this is
  

13   not a building or structure under the definitions in the
  

14   code.  So the Notice of Violation doesn't include that 144
  

15   feet provision.
  

16        The vehicles that may look like junk, I will just add
  

17   that the camp had some vehicles it has gotten rid of, so
  

18   that also could be a subject of review.  So I believe that
  

19   the ones that remain are the vehicles used on premises
  

20   only.  So perhaps the passenger vehicles were the ones that
  

21   were removed.  We can certainly confirm that with Mary's
  

22   site visit.
  

23        Other than that, any questions?
  

24        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Yes.  I'm trying to wrap my mind
  

25   around the structure that's not a building or a storage



14

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   shed.  Describe that structure a little bit to me.
  

 3        MS. GUIDA:  I believe it is something like one of
  

 4   those tarp car coverings with a thin metal frame.
  

 5        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Kind of like a temporary carport?
  

 6        MS. GUIDA:  Exactly.
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  And how is it affixed to the
  

 8   ground?  Is there a foundation?
  

 9        MS. GUIDA:  No.  But I can get photographs if that
  

10   would help.  I'm trying to determine what does temporary
  

11   mean.  I'm just trying to understand.
  

12        MR. CAPPELLO:  The definition of a structure includes
  

13   portable carports.
  

14        MS. GUIDA:  But permanent.
  

15        MR. CAPPELLO:  How are they portable if they're
  

16   permanent?  How do you port something that's permanent?
  

17        MS. GUIDA:  That's what I'm saying.  This is a
  

18   temporary structure that was brought in mostly for --
  

19        MR. CAPPELLO:  But this definition that you're citing
  

20   structure, it's in the code --
  

21        MS. GUIDA:  Portable is different.  It's temporary.
  

22        MR. CAPPELLO:  -- includes portable carports.  I can't
  

23   move it if it's affixed to the ground.
  

24        MS. GUIDA:  The definition includes the word
  

25   "permanent".



15

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        MR. CAPPELLO:  But then it says --
  

 3        MS. GUIDA:  This is not permanent, it's not a
  

 4   structure.
  

 5        MR. CAPPELLO:  But then it says but not limited to
  

 6   buildings, fences, tanks, swimming pools and stationary and
  

 7   portable carports.
  

 8        MS. GUIDA:  Construction which requires permanent
  

 9   location on the ground or attaching to something having a
  

10   permanent location on the ground.  This is not going to be
  

11   located permanently.
  

12        MR. CAPPELLO:  Continue reading.
  

13        MS. GUIDA:  So that is why it's not a structure.
  

14        MR. CAPPELLO:  Continue reading.  Continue reading
  

15   that definition.
  

16        MS. GUIDA:  You know very well that the definition is
  

17   excluded based on permanent.  That means it's not a
  

18   structure even though --
  

19        MR. CAPPELLO:  But it includes --
  

20        MS. GUIDA:  -- portable carports in there also have to
  

21   be permanent.  This is not permanent.  It's not permanently
  

22   based, affixed to the ground.
  

23        MR. CAPPELLO:  Do you have anything to submit to the
  

24   Board --
  

25        MS. GUIDA:  We could provide photographs to verify



16

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   this and/or, I think also confirmation that it is not
  

 3   intended to remain permanently, so that we can have
  

 4   sufficient proof of what is actually there.
  

 5        MR. CAPPELLO:  This is the hearing.  Isn't this is the
  

 6   time to put in your proof?
  

 7        MS. GUIDA:  I don't have a camera with me right now.
  

 8   However, no offense, if the Board would like to have more
  

 9   information, it would be useful, just as the last
  

10   application did.
  

11        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  Motion to open public
  

12   comments.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So moved.
  

14        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Second?
  

15        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Second.
  

16        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Anybody from the public who would
  

17   like to comment?
  

18        MR. LESER:  Chris Leser here.  You bet, I've got a lot
  

19   to comment on.
  

20        This lady apparently has listened to the Thomases
  

21   incorrect stuff of what they are doing over there.
  

22   Apparently, she hasn't been there.  The lady attorney has
  

23   not been there, otherwise, she wouldn't be making these
  

24   bold statements such as these cars are for camp use.  Those
  

25   cars have been sitting there for years in one spot, for



17

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   one.  I wish I could take the Board over there behind this
  

 3   fence that I'm going to show you on my illustration.
  

 4   You'll have to bear with me, I'm not a very good artist.
  

 5        I live right across the street from this place.  That
  

 6   the camp people, Christine Thomas, cannot afford to do
  

 7   certain things because the camp is not getting any revenue,
  

 8   that is a lot of bunk.  Just recently, I guess I've been
  

 9   told, and I've lived right across that camp for many
  

10   decades, that they're having children who have
  

11   disabilities.  But prior to that they were bringing the
  

12   kids from Long Island, different increments, throughout the
  

13   whole summers, plural.
  

14        These controversial cargo kits -- I hope everybody can
  

15   see this, I'll do the best I can -- I watched them bring
  

16   them in on a flatbed trailer.  They're in total violation,
  

17   those.  You don't do things without a permit.  You don't
  

18   start doing things and say:  Oh, by the way, I got caught.
  

19   I need a permit.  That's No. 1.
  

20        Here we go, the cemetery.
  

21        Anyway, there's the shed.  I don't know if they're
  

22   talking about the same shed or not.  It's adjacent to the
  

23   stream which is this blue line right here.  This shed right
  

24   here was built, I would say within six or seven feet of
  

25   that stream.  I didn't measure it.  It's probably 14 foot



18

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   deep and perhaps 40 foot long.  There again, it's behind
  

 3   this fence where all of these cars you can imagine are.
  

 4        Have you gone back down there, ma'am, to look behind
  

 5   that fence and see all that stuff that's there?  Have you
  

 6   physically done it?
  

 7        MS. GUIDA:  I have not.
  

 8        MR. LESER:  I have to defend my position here because
  

 9   this is a junkyard.  It's behind the fence.  There is stuff
  

10   that hasn't moved there.  There's a horse trailer there.
  

11   They use this stuff to fix -- this is a house.  So from
  

12   this house all the way over to that shed is about 144 feet,
  

13   basically piled with junk.  Refrigerators, washers, vans.
  

14   On one side is a boat that years ago used to go in the
  

15   lake.  There's a horse trailer; they've never had horses.
  

16        So what else do we want to talk about?  What other
  

17   thing?
  

18        The removal of the dirt.  This is the Thomas.  Amy
  

19   Thomas is the step-daughter of Christine Thomas who owns
  

20   the camp.  So here's Amy Thomas and John Thomas, the son of
  

21   Christine Thomas, their house.  Shannon Lane, this was an
  

22   issue a while ago.  They were supposed to come in and take
  

23   these 86,000 yards of fill for free, to haul this away.
  

24   They were going to exit this place.  They come down here
  

25   and go out to Burlingham Road and wherever.



19

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        I don't know.  Are we on this topic about the illegal
  

 3   hauling of the dirt?  Different places?
  

 4        MR. CAPPELLO:  That's the next application.
  

 5        MR. LESER:  I'm sorry.
  

 6        MR. CAPPELLO:  The next application.
  

 7        MR. LESER:  Okay.  I'm sorry, I didn't want to bounce.
  

 8   There are so many things that the lady discussed.
  

 9        And that's not true.  There is plenty of monies there.
  

10   I haven't seen her pocketbook, but I see strange things
  

11   that are going on, over a course of time, lining this
  

12   almost entire lake with stone.  It looks like a quarry.  I
  

13   mean it's beautiful and stuff.  But to say that we don't
  

14   have any money to go ahead and proceed with the things are
  

15   done wrong, for the fines, this has gone on too long.  How
  

16   many bites of the apple can this camp get?  I don't
  

17   understand how this goes on and on, in general.  Three more
  

18   meeting we've had now about these various camp issues?  How
  

19   long is this going to go on?
  

20        I made this illustration.  I think there's other
  

21   points I may have -- I'm sorry if I didn't --
  

22        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Can I ask you a question?  You
  

23   said you watched the --
  

24        MR. LESER:  The trailers coming, those --
  

25        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  No.  The shed thing being



20

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   built.
  

 3        MR. LESER:  Yes.
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  How long did it take?
  

 5        MR. LESER:  Oh, goodness, I don't know.  Because my
  

 6   property is right across the way and I have things I'm
  

 7   doing.  I would say overall, probably maybe at least a
  

 8   month.
  

 9        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Is this the same thing as the
  

10   carport, the alleged carport?
  

11        MR. LESER:  This is not a carport.
  

12        MS. GUIDA:  It's a temporary structure.
  

13        MR. LESER:  If we're all going to argue about
  

14   temporary, I -- to myself, I wouldn't invest that kind of
  

15   money for a temporary.  That's at least, like I said, 14
  

16   foot this way, about 40 foot that way.  And it's too close
  

17   to the stream.
  

18        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  How did you know they were
  

19   constructing it if there's a fence in front of it?  How did
  

20   you know?
  

21        MR. LESER:  When they open the gates periodically, I
  

22   can see what's going on in there.  So can anybody else, as
  

23   well.  All you got to do is walk over, look between the
  

24   laps in the board to see what's going on.
  

25        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So did they have heavy



21

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   equipment?
  

 3        MR. LESER:  Pardon me?
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Did they have heavy equipment?
  

 5        MR. LESER:  Did they have -- yes, they have heavy
  

 6   equipment.  It's not in there.  There's no equipment in
  

 7   there.
  

 8        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  No.  I mean to build that
  

 9   thing, did they use --
  

10        MR. LESER:  No.  Basically, you know, it was just done
  

11   by hand.
  

12        It's taller than the fence.  How tall is the fence?
  

13   It's beyond six feet.  I know that.
  

14        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Eight foot stockade fence.
  

15        MR. LESER:  No.  This was all handmade.  This was all
  

16   -- all the timber for the fence was cut and milled from
  

17   their forest, back over this area.
  

18        So going back to these other issues, I guess that'll
  

19   be the next issue over there, I suppose.
  

20        MR. CAPPELLO:  Well, can I ask you a just question?
  

21   Are any of those extractive operations being done on this
  

22   property or are they all being done on the next property?
  

23        MR. LESER:  They were originally.  I don't know, John,
  

24   if you were here for all this.  No, you were not here for
  

25   the original part of this.



22

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        The extraction was supposed to go this way.  Then
  

 3   eventually, it wound up coming this way.
  

 4        MS. FRANCK:  They were not supposed to go through
  

 5   Shannon Lane.
  

 6        MR. LESER:  Well, that's what I said.  Originally, it
  

 7   were supposed to go out this way.  But then Miss Christine
  

 8   Thomas said:  Well, we'll just run it.  Use my property,
  

 9   come out this way and then go.
  

10        MR. CAPPELLO:  I'm not talking about the trucks, I'm
  

11   talking about the actual operation.  Is there any
  

12   extraction being done on this property?
  

13        MR. LESER:  I'm sorry.
  

14        MR. CAPPELLO:  Not the taking of the trucks, the
  

15   actual mining or stockpiling.
  

16        MR. LESER:  That's over so here, on this end.
  

17        MR. CAPPELLO:  That's on this property, though.  On
  

18   the campground own property, not the --
  

19        MR. LESER:  No, it's not.  The basic gravel bank is on
  

20   what we call the Amy Thomas parcel.
  

21        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Okay.
  

22        MR. LESER:  If you question those who -- I'm sorry, I
  

23   don't do as well, try to stay within the bounds here.  If I
  

24   can kindly ask you that question.  And it was pushed, the
  

25   dirt, and I don't know if it was a -- might have been a



23

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   D-9, D-10, D-11, I'm not sure of the size of it -- would
  

 3   take the stone, the gravel, and push it on the
  

 4   mother-in-law's property, the camp, Christine Thomas' camp.
  

 5   So --
  

 6        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  So they were taking extracted
  

 7   material and stockpiling on the camp property with a
  

 8   bulldozer.
  

 9        MR. LESER:  They weren't stockpiling it, they were
  

10   pushing the dirt over so that they could take a loader on
  

11   the camp's property and take that and put that in the
  

12   trucks and haul it through the camp's property, away.
  

13        This I've been patient with this camp, these people,
  

14   for years.  The stuff that goes on over there, you wouldn't
  

15   believe me.  I would just say drop everything, everybody
  

16   come right over to the camp right now, open up this gate.
  

17   You would not have this next to your property because I'm
  

18   the basic only person there.  My other neighbors close by,
  

19   they could care less what goes on.  This is a junkyard.
  

20   It's unbelievable, the stuff that's there.  That's it for
  

21   starters.
  

22        The rest of it is nonsense.  They've have kids come
  

23   there every for years and years.  To cry this wolf, Oh, I'm
  

24   so destitute, I don't have the money to do this or that.
  

25   But she's a very, very bright, very, very intelligent,



24

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   smart woman.  She didn't amass and keep this property here
  

 3   by herself because she's not very smart.  But this stuff
  

 4   goes on for just so long.
  

 5        I know there are more issues that relate to it, I just
  

 6   forgot about them.
  

 7        If the Board would ask me some questions about it, I
  

 8   guess that would be on the Shannon.
  

 9        MS. GRASS:  I just have a comment.  I'm not sure that
  

10   the temporary structure that she mentioned because the shed
  

11   structure that I'm talking of, they were violated for, is
  

12   the structure that's over here.  And if you're on the
  

13   street you can see the roof, but that's all I can see.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So you have not seen it at its
  

15   base.
  

16        MS. GRASS:  The gates have not been open when I was
  

17   there.  From my truck or from that angle.
  

18        MR. LESER:  You can see all kinds of things.  Just
  

19   look through the boards.  Look through the vertical boards
  

20   there because the boards are --
  

21        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  How do we get the gates open?
  

22        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Where, approximately, are the eight,
  

23   storage, the shelters, storm shelters?
  

24        MR. LESER:  You got me.  I don't know.
  

25        You know, they're basically, the whole part of the



25

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   whole entire camp.  So exactly where?  Because here is the
  

 3   lake.
  

 4        MS. GRASS:  This is the second gate and the storage
  

 5   containers are right here, built into the ground.
  

 6        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Now, Mary, are they still
  

 7   proposing to the use of those storage containers as --
  

 8        MS. GRASS:  I --
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  -- emergency shelters?
  

10        MS. GRASS:  They've never come back before the
  

11   Planning Board.  They, I believe appeared once and have not
  

12   come back.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Are some of those storage units
  

14   in the ground or in the hill or something?
  

15        MS. GRASS:  They all are.
  

16        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  They all are?
  

17        MS. GRASS:  They were built into -- well, they built
  

18   them and then covered them over with dirt, most of them.
  

19        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  And that was with or without a
  

20   permit?
  

21        MS. GRASS:  No approvals, ever.
  

22        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  No building structural
  

23   engineering plans?
  

24        MS. GRASS:  They came once before the Planning Board
  

25   to propose and never came back.



26

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  And as I recall, those were on
  

 3   the left-hand side of the lake and they were proposed as
  

 4   emergency shelters, yet the children and the activity
  

 5   centers are on the other side of the lake.
  

 6        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So these are emergency tornado
  

 8   shelters.
  

 9        MS. GRASS:  I mean that's what they said.  They have
  

10   not come back before us --
  

11        MR. CAPPELLO:  There was a plan before the Planning
  

12   Board to relocate those and build those in and put
  

13   bathrooms in and do quite a bit of work.  But that had
  

14   stopped.
  

15        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  And what is the transportation
  

16   to get the children to the tornado shelters?
  

17        MR. LESER:  There's another issue here that just was
  

18   up a few days ago.  One of these things that illustrates my
  

19   -- like I said, I've tolerated this nonsense with these
  

20   people for years.  There's a burning bank on.  Really?  But
  

21   this lady doesn't pay any attention to that because the
  

22   fire company was called a few days ago because they decided
  

23   to have a burning.  It wasn't a major thing, it was just
  

24   the idea that:  Oh, we're sorry.  We won't do it again.  So
  

25   I don't know.  I guess from what I gather from the DEC



27

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   officer that was there, check and see what penalty he
  

 3   thought was necessary.
  

 4        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  Anything further to add,
  

 5   Mr. Leser?
  

 6        MR. LESER:  If I think about it, I will.  If the lady
  

 7   would like to challenge me on some my issues, I'll welcome
  

 8   that.
  

 9        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Any questions?  I'm sorry if I cut
  

10   anybody off.
  

11        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Are the storage containers
  

12   locked or are they open?
  

13        MS. GUIDA:  I don't know if they have doors on them,
  

14   if they remain open.  I'm not sure of the exact design.
  

15        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  And do they have drainage in
  

16   them?
  

17        MS. GUIDA:  I'm sorry.
  

18        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Do they have drainage in them?
  

19   If they're open to the weather and the weather turns out to
  

20   be wet, do they have drainage in them?
  

21        MS. GUIDA:  I don't know.  But I know that the site
  

22   plan review is already starting to discuss managing all
  

23   those issues.  Obviously, if the Board is not satisfied
  

24   that the site plan review has progressed they could
  

25   condition their decision on getting back to the Planning



28

 1                - CHRIS LESER / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2   Board and my client will have to figure it out.
  

 3        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Is there a schedule for all
  

 4   this proposed work, remediation of the violations and the
  

 5   site plan review?  Is there a schedule put forth?
  

 6        MS. GUIDA:  She is trying to get the actual fees for
  

 7   the site plan and to get back in front of the Board as soon
  

 8   as she is financially able.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So does she have a plan to get
  

10   that money?
  

11        MS. GUIDA:  Well, the camp will open up soon.
  

12   However, I believe that it is partially scholarship for the
  

13   children so it's not a lucrative operation as described.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So she will create a plan to
  

15   get into compliance once she gets the money, but she has no
  

16   plan to get the money.
  

17        MS. GUIDA:  No she operates in the summer.
  

18        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  But she's not going to take in
  

19   money, she's offering scholarships.
  

20        MS. GUIDA:  And the Board can certainly state that as
  

21   of today, there is a deadline of this date.  I just don't
  

22   think that ...
  

23        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I would much rather see her
  

24   proposed schedule.
  

25        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  But she's --



29

 1                - PHILIP NAPPA / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I'm just making this clear.
  

 3        MR. CAPPELLO:  We can go through it.  I think there
  

 4   was one other gentleman who wanted to speak, so I don't
  

 5   want to --
  

 6        MR. NAPPA:  I am Philip Nappa (phonetic).  I actually
  

 7   live right behind that sand pit.
  

 8        It's like a B-12 dozer they're using and they're
  

 9   actually pushing down towards the camp.  And they are
  

10   burning because the smell comes right into my house.  I
  

11   actually live right behind the camp.
  

12        And I also have a question about the start time, when
  

13   they start removing that sand, because they're doing it at
  

14   six o'clock in the morning.  I have a little daughter who's
  

15   being woken up by this bulldozer backing up and down the
  

16   mountain every day.  So when we get to the next one I'll
  

17   really talk about it.  But I just want to know what's being
  

18   built back there, what's the purpose of removing this.
  

19        And the camp guys are always -- they're walking up
  

20   through the woods and cutting down trees and leaving them.
  

21   I don't know what they do over there.  I have no idea.
  

22        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  If my memory serves right, the
  

23   extractive operations are to plateau that hill so they can
  

24   build a pole barn and a pool on top of it.
  

25        MR. NAPPA:  On top of it or down by the house?



30

 1                - PHILIP NAPPA / PUBLIC COMMENT -
  

 2        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  On top of it.  But that's a
  

 3   recollection from many years ago.
  

 4        MR. NAPPA:  I mean I'm clearly right behind it, right
  

 5   there.  Now, if they're going to put a pool and pole barn
  

 6   there, whatever ...
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  That was the original permit,
  

 8   an inground pool.
  

 9        MR. NAPPA:  I mean that's a big hill, to put it up
  

10   from the house.  The house is way down bottom.  And where
  

11   they're moving it and flattening it out is up here ...
  

12        MR. LESER:  86,000 yards.
  

13        MS. GUIDA:  I can clarify.  The clearing is to provide
  

14   grading for the structures and to do a little bit.  Not
  

15   right against the hillside, kind of off of it.
  

16        MR. CAPPELLO:  There's a stop work order, though, from
  

17   the DEC.  So no clearing is occurring now; right?
  

18        MS. GUIDA:  The stop work --
  

19        MR. NAPPA:  They were doing it in the fall time, they
  

20   were removing.  What you see now -- they just stopped work
  

21   before winter, removing the sand pit.
  

22        MR. CAPPELLO:  Let me run the Board through the
  

23   violations and just discuss what are interpretation because
  

24   I think we're getting into a slippery slope here with a
  

25   couple applications of what are interpretation to the code



31

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   and what are enforcement issues.  I mean you're just
  

 3   looking as to whether there's rationale in the code
  

 4   enforcement officer's your decision.  The penalty, the
  

 5   schedule for remediation, that's up to a judge and part of
  

 6   the violation.  This application's been in here; these
  

 7   violations have been stayed.  If there's a condition, this
  

 8   Board shouldn't be a setting the conditions, we should just
  

 9   be determining where there are violations that exist and
  

10   whether the code enforcement officer's interpretation was
  

11   correct.
  

12        So on the storage shed building, if there's a
  

13   legitimate issue, you believe that whether they're
  

14   permanent structures or whether they come under the
  

15   definition of structure and you need to look and need some
  

16   more information, or you're ready to make a determination,
  

17   that's the first one.  So you may make a decision.  You may
  

18   want to hold off on that until you get the information at
  

19   the next meeting or go out there so you know exactly what
  

20   the structure is or get some more information from the code
  

21   enforcement officer or from the Applicant by next month.
  

22   That's the first issue.
  

23        The second issue as to site plan approval for those,
  

24   you determine -- there was an initial violation made that
  

25   those containers were illegal containers and they were



32

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   there because the code didn't provide containers.  At that
  

 3   point you said they're building materials.  But if you have
  

 4   a campground and you locate, you store building materials
  

 5   on there or you use it for other uses, you need that use
  

 6   approved by the Planning Board.  That use has not been
  

 7   approved by the Planning Board.  Therefore, whether they're
  

 8   going to do it or what they're scheduled to do it is not up
  

 9   to you; it is a violation.  They are storing materials
  

10   there.  You can't store building materials in a campground
  

11   just like I can't say I'm going to do a renovation to my
  

12   house and I'm going to leave pallets of drywall and lumber
  

13   in my front yard for a year and when I get the money to
  

14   install it, I'm going to get to install it.  I mean I think
  

15   the code enforcement officer has correctly cited them and
  

16   we can make a determination that the storage of those units
  

17   on the site without site plan approval is not permitted.
  

18   The code enforcement officer can continue the prosecution
  

19   of that; the stay would be lifted.  And if they come up
  

20   with a remediation before the judge that says they'll get
  

21   site plan approval or pay a fine or whatever it does,
  

22   that's up to a Court, it's not up to the ZBA.
  

23        The issue of the junk vehicles, once again, as I
  

24   stated, that's Section 189.  That's not something that's
  

25   appealable to this board, so any enforcement by the code



33

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   enforcement officer on that can and should proceed without
  

 3   any stay from this board because it's not something we can
  

 4   interpret or amend.
  

 5        Whether there's extractive operations occurring there
  

 6   that meets some of the definition, I think that is a
  

 7   question of fact and interpretation of whether whatever is
  

 8   occurring on this property itself comes under the
  

 9   definition of extractive operations.  I know there was a
  

10   letter from the DEC.  But it certainly does appear, from
  

11   the testimony we have, if you're satisfied that there are
  

12   trucks on the site, that they're loading materials on the
  

13   site and that's part of an extractive operation and that's
  

14   occurring on this site without any kind of site plan
  

15   approval for this property, if you want to confirm that,
  

16   obviously, that's something you can either decide or decide
  

17   you want more information.
  

18        The container and receptacles, whether they're still
  

19   there not there, it's something for the code enforcement
  

20   officer.  It's not a section this Board can determine.
  

21        So I think that would address all the issues.  If the
  

22   Board wants to discuss those, those would be the findings.
  

23   I think I hit them all.  The containers which are not
  

24   approved to be located on that site; the storage sheds, or
  

25   whatever we want to refer them to, whether they're



34

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   permanent or temporary.  And the extractive operations.
  

 3        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Can I use this as a blueprint of
  

 4   running through the things here?
  

 5        MR. CAPPELLO:  Sure.
  

 6        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  I'll take a look at that.  I'll just
  

 7   knock them down one at a time.
  

 8        MR. CAPPELLO:  The first one would be construction of
  

 9   a storage shed without permits or site plan approvals,
  

10   whether that is a temporary or permanent structure based
  

11   upon the testimony; whether you believe you have enough to
  

12   make that determination or whether you need more
  

13   information.  That would be the first.
  

14        MS. GUIDA:  May I say something, please?
  

15        There's the issue of the storage sheds which is
  

16   related to the site plan issue.  We started the site plan
  

17   process --
  

18        MR. CAPPELLO:  Well --
  

19        MS. GUIDA:  -- and then stopped.  But there is a
  

20   separate issue.  The temporary issue relates to the
  

21   10-by-26 structure which I have been told it's a temporary
  

22   carport type feature.  So if that --
  

23        MR. CAPPELLO:  The storage containers --
  

24        MS. GUIDA:  The containers is another issue, but it is
  

25   different from the --



35

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        MR. CAPPELLO:  There are two sheds and a container?
  

 3        MS. GUIDA:  No.  You had described the storage
  

 4   containers as being temporary.  I was meaning that it's a
  

 5   temporary carport.
  

 6        MR. CAPPELLO:  Yes.  Well --
  

 7        MS. GUIDA:  And then storage sheds is --
  

 8        MR. CAPPELLO:  The code enforcement officer is calling
  

 9   it a storage shed.  You called it a temporary --
  

10        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  I think there's actually --
  

11              (Inaudible due to multiple speakers.)
  

12        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Hold on a second here.
  

13        I think we're getting confused with two structures;
  

14   right?  There's a carport and then another shed that was
  

15   constructed.
  

16        MS. GUIDA:  That's all I was trying to point out.
  

17        MR. CAPPELLO:  Oh.
  

18        MS. GUIDA:  It's a 10-by-26 shed on the Notice of
  

19   Violation, and a separate violation for the storage
  

20   containers.
  

21        MR. CAPPELLO:  Okay.
  

22        MS. GUIDA:  That's all I wanted to point out.
  

23        MR. CAPPELLO:  And a carport?  Are you saying the
  

24   storage shed is a carport?
  

25        MS. GUIDA:  Yes.



36

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        MR. CAPPELLO:  Okay.  That's the 10-by-26.  You're
  

 3   saying it's not a storage shed, it's a carport.
  

 4        MS. GUIDA:   That's what the camp has told me.
  

 5        MR. CAPPELLO:  Okay, okay.  So it may have been a
  

 6   misunderstanding, but that's what I meant.
  

 7        There's an issue of how that is characterized.  So the
  

 8   issue is do you have enough information to characterize
  

 9   that as a structure pursuant to your definition or would
  

10   you like more information.  You've got testimony of --
  

11        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  I want to ask Mr. Leser something.
  

12        That carport, is that what you're describing on the
  

13   other side of the fence?
  

14        MR. LESER:  I'm lost in that conversation, that
  

15   10-by-26.  This is far longer, bigger, wider, deeper than
  

16   10-by-26, if this is the issue that you're discussing.
  

17        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  I'm confused.  I think we're talking
  

18   about two structures here, two separate structures.
  

19        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  I thought that's what we were
  

20   talking about.  Do you know the location of the 10-by-26?
  

21        MS. GUIDA:  The violation references a 10-by-26 shed,
  

22   and when I spoke to the camp about it, they referenced a
  

23   temporary carport.
  

24        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  And you don't know if that's
  

25   the location of it.



37

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        MS. GUIDA:  I don't know if it is.
  

 3        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So we may have multiple.
  

 4        MR. LESER:  That's what I was -- I'm sorry.  That's
  

 5   why I was confused.  The lady is talking about 10-by-26 and
  

 6   this carport --
  

 7        MS. GUIDA:  Yes.  And it could be the building that
  

 8   you saw --
  

 9        MR. LESER:  This car --
  

10        MS. GUIDA:  I'm sorry.
  

11        MR. LESER:  We have to clarify this, don't we?  Make
  

12   sure we're talking about the same?
  

13        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  We're going to have to wait until
  

14   Mary comes back.
  

15        MS. GUIDA:  We were trying to decide what the
  

16   violation --
  

17        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  We're going to move back to that
  

18   when Mary gets back here.
  

19        MS. GUIDA:  Okay.
  

20        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Can I ask about the shipping
  

21   containers that are buried in the ground?
  

22        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Half buried.
  

23        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Half buried.  Okay.  How many?
  

24        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  I believe it's eight.
  

25        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Eight?  And how buried are



38

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   they?  Are just the doors available?
  

 3        MS. GUIDA:  I am not sure about that.
  

 4        MR. LESER:  I have not seen them.  I can't --
  

 5        MS. GUIDA:  There's a site plan application that would
  

 6   describe them more thoroughly.  Let me see if the prior
  

 7   zoning decision is --
  

 8        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  These shipping containers are
  

 9   in the site plan?
  

10        MR. LESER:  I believe the Board had some pictures of
  

11   those.
  

12        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  He wasn't on the board then.
  

13        MR. LESER:  Well, what I'm saying, does the Board keep
  

14   the records?  Because there were pictures of those
  

15   partially buried containers last year.
  

16        MR. CAPPELLO:  Mary would have them.
  

17        But the issue comes up to them, there is a site plan,
  

18   was before the Planning Board.  But once again, going
  

19   before the Planning Board for a site plan is addressing the
  

20   violation, is a remedy of the violation, which is not what
  

21   this board's purview is.  That's a purview of a Court,
  

22   whether it's appropriate remedy.  The fact is that there
  

23   are containers located on the site that are buried on the
  

24   site without appropriate site plan approval to store them
  

25   there or to bury them or any type of approval from the



39

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   Planning Board.  That's the violation they were issued for.
  

 3   To stay that any further is really not warranted because
  

 4   all you're here to determine is the code enforcement
  

 5   officer's determination that they're located there illegal,
  

 6   without an approval.  And it's pretty clear that there is
  

 7   no approval to bury those things halfway.  They're not
  

 8   containers and you can't cite them for having a container
  

 9   because you determined they were building materials.  But
  

10   you can't have building materials stored on a property
  

11   that's a camp, and you certainly can't bury them, half bury
  

12   those, and alter the land without a site plan approval.  So
  

13   I mean it's clear on the evidence that you provided that
  

14   the violation would be upheld.  Whether the attorney and
  

15   the code enforcement officer and the Court determine that
  

16   it's appropriate remedy to give them a certain time to go
  

17   to the Planning Board to finalize their final site plan
  

18   approval, that's their negotiations and their determination
  

19   as part of that action.
  

20        MS. GUIDA:  Respectfully, in the alternative, you
  

21   could find that there is no violation because of it is
  

22   being remedied.
  

23        MR. CAPPELLO:  It's not being remedied.  They're still
  

24   buried there.  If they were taken off the site there would
  

25   be no violation.



40

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        MS. GUIDA:  It is my position, sir, they are
  

 3   attempting to remedy it by filing a site plan application.
  

 4   The Board can find that, as well, that there is no
  

 5   violation.
  

 6        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Mary, I want to ask you a question
  

 7   involving Mr. Leser's diagram there.  Mr. Leser is pointing
  

 8   out a shed that he says is approximately 40 foot in length.
  

 9   Where is the 10-by-26 shed in conjunction with what
  

10   Mr. Leser purports to be a 40 foot shed?
  

11        MS. GRASS:  Okay.  It's the same one.  I'm guessing.
  

12   I actually have some pictures.  I'm guessing at the size
  

13   because if I can just show you, this is the outside of the
  

14   fence, so I'm trying to look over.  And if you could see
  

15   this dark area, that's the shed.  So I'm guessing at the
  

16   size.  And I said a 10-by-26, approximate.
  

17        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  My definition of a
  

18   carport, it's open-sided.  I see a wall sticking out over
  

19   there.
  

20        MR. LESER:  They have trusses under that shed.  There
  

21   again, I'm guessing, 40 feet.
  

22                (Ms. Grass conferring with Board.)
  

23        MR. CAPPELLO:  We should have the discussion so
  

24   everybody can hear.
  

25        MS. GRASS:  I'm sorry.  I'm just showing them the



41

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   fence and showing them, just repeating what I repeated down
  

 3   here.
  

 4                (Ms. Grass conferring with Board.)
  

 5        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So I thought I understood you
  

 6   to say that this structure was a prefab carport.
  

 7        MS. GUIDA:  I'm sorry.  I didn't see those
  

 8   photographs.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  I'm not looking at the
  

10   photographs.
  

11        MS. GUIDA:  Based on the description in the Notice of
  

12   Violation, which is the basis for determining the
  

13   interpretation, when I discussed the 10-by-26 structure,
  

14   that's what they described to me.  If this is a different
  

15   structure, then they couldn't decipher that from the Notice
  

16   of Violation which means the Notice of Violation wasn't
  

17   clear enough for us to be able to remedy it.  It's improper
  

18   for that reason.
  

19        However, I can obviously investigate further or allow
  

20   the Board to get more information to clarify that.
  

21        MR. CAPPELLO:  The photo you're showing us, Mary, is
  

22   the 10-by-26 structure you're referring to?
  

23        MS. GRASS:  Approximately.
  

24        MR. CAPPELLO:  And it's in the location that     Mr.
  

25   Leser testified --



42

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

 3        MR. CAPPELLO: -- is a larger structure.
  

 4        MS. GRASS:  Correct.
  

 5        MR. CAPPELLO:  And that the attorney who hasn't seen
  

 6   the structure or been to the site is saying she's told it's
  

 7   a carport.
  

 8        Do you want to show her the photos?
  

 9        MS. GRASS:  Sure.
  

10        MS. GUIDA:  I've been told that it's very possible
  

11   that there's a different structure.  However, it's real
  

12   unfair to me to take that tone when I haven't been provided
  

13   these photos.
  

14        MR. CAPPELLO:  This is the hearing.  You're supposed
  

15   to come and present your evidence of your position.
  

16        MS. GUIDA:  And I --
  

17        MR. CAPPELLO:  And to tell us you don't know what the
  

18   building is --
  

19        MS. GUIDA:  Sir, please.
  

20        MR. CAPPELLO:  No.  I mean --
  

21        MS. GUIDA:  I'm trying to explain my client's position
  

22   and I'm trying to be respectful.  Could you please do the
  

23   same?
  

24        MR. CAPPELLO:  Well, I wish you would present us with
  

25   the evidence of what buildings are there and why they're



43

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   permitted.
  

 3        MS. GUIDA:  Based on the very vague information in the
  

 4   Notice of Violation, I interviewed my client regarding this
  

 5   and that is the building that they thought she referred to.
  

 6   If it was unclear which building, it is because the Notice
  

 7   of Violation wasn't specific enough.
  

 8        Now, obviously, I can take these photos and confirm
  

 9   that or the Board can come and look.  And I've already
  

10   offered to provide photos of the whole structure without
  

11   the fence, although I still believe that if the Notice of
  

12   Violation wasn't clear enough as to what she is referring
  

13   to, then we can't --
  

14        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So what you're saying is that
  

15   there are actually more than one illegal structure on the
  

16   property.
  

17        MS. GUIDA:  No.
  

18        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Is that what I'm understanding?
  

19        MS. GUIDA:  No.  I'm saying that when I asked my
  

20   client about a 10-by-26 foot shed, which is the only
  

21   description in the Notice of Violation, that they described
  

22   a temporary carport structure to me.  All of this other
  

23   information was not provided at the time of the violation
  

24   or at any time afterwards, and that's unfair to my client.
  

25        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So I would say that based on



44

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   the information that she's provided, the structure that
  

 3   we're seeing is not, not, a temporary carport structure.
  

 4   It looks to be standard construction.  So it sounds to me
  

 5   like there is yet another 10-by-26 foot structure somewhere
  

 6   on the property that we don't know about.
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  That may be that temporary
  

 8   structure.
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  That may be what you're
  

10   describing.
  

11        MS. GUIDA:  Right.
  

12        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So now we have two structures
  

13   that we need to be concerned about, not one.
  

14        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Has our town engineer --
  

15        MS. GUIDA:  Well, actually, there's no violation for
  

16   two structures.  So if the violation --
  

17        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  But there may be.
  

18        MS. GUIDA:  That would not be on the appeal in front
  

19   of this board.
  

20        MR. CAPPELLO:  Are you saying on the record that this
  

21   board can send a representative, with the code enforcement
  

22   officer, between now and our next meeting, to have access
  

23   to the site, to do an inspection to see what buildings are
  

24   there that are approved by the site plan and what buildings
  

25   are there that don't have site plan approval so we can



45

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   correct it?
  

 3        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  I'm available.
  

 4        MR. CAPPELLO:  Is that what you're offering?
  

 5        MS. GUIDA:  Subject to making sure that the clients
  

 6   are there --
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  I'm available tomorrow.
  

 8        MS. GUIDA:  What?
  

 9        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  I'm available tomorrow all day.
  

10        MS. GUIDA:  I can certainly have them reach out to you
  

11   to set up a time frame.
  

12        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Nine o'clock would be fine.
  

13        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  One more question, Mary.
  

14        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

15        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  The extractive operations violation,
  

16   did the DEC violate?  I know there's a violation at the Amy
  

17   Thomas property.  Did the DEC also enter a violation with
  

18   the Pine Lakes property?
  

19        MS. GRASS:  I don't know the answer to that, and I
  

20   apologize.  I had reached out to the DEC.  I was under the
  

21   impression that a letter was going to be sent to the camp.
  

22   It's just been a crazy couple of weeks here.  I apologize.
  

23   I just don't know the answer to that.
  

24        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Thanks, Mary.
  

25        I see a couple of issues that, out of fairness, we



46

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   might need to inspect, I believe the extraction operation
  

 3   claim and the accessory structure, the two issues.  I can't
  

 4   see budging on any of the other issues.
  

 5        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Yes, I can't vote on the
  

 6   structure until we see it.
  

 7        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  So ...
  

 8        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I concur.
  

 9        MR. CAPPELLO:  So if the Board wants to then adjourn
  

10   the hearing on those two matters, on the storage shed and
  

11   the extraction operations subject to the Applicant
  

12   authorizing at least one ZBA member and the code
  

13   enforcement officer, and potentially the engineer, to visit
  

14   the site.
  

15        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Okay.  I guess for that purpose, I
  

16   need to make a motion to keep the public hearing open.
  

17        MR. CAPPELLO:  You can just adjourn it or make a
  

18   motion.
  

19        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  Motion to adjourn these
  

20   two issues and this applicant until our next meeting.
  

21        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  I make a motion.
  

22        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Everybody in favor?
  

23        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Aye.
  

24        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Aye.
  

25        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I just have one question.



47

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   There were four issues.
  

 3        MS. GRASS:  Yes.
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Are we adjourning all four?
  

 5        MR. CAPPELLO:  No.  Those two.
  

 6        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Two.
  

 7        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  Okay.
  

 8        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  And then I guess maybe I overstepped
  

 9   my boundaries here a little bit.  Do I need their approval
  

10   to say that we agree with the --
  

11        MR. CAPPELLO:  No.  Now we discuss the other issues.
  

12        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Okay.  Thank you.  All right.
  

13        MR. CAPPELLO:  We already stated for the record that
  

14   the junk vehicles and the containers and receptacles have
  

15   are not something this Board --
  

16        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  That's between enforcement.
  

17        MR. CAPPELLO:  So there's no stay on those
  

18   enforcement.  If they're removed, they're removed.
  

19        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  What other issue are we
  

20   missing here?
  

21        MR. CAPPELLO:  The other issue is the containers which
  

22   are located and buried on the property.  The Applicant's
  

23   position is that it's not a violation because they're
  

24   trying to address it.
  

25        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Well, it's time to cut bait and



48

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   fish.  I think --
  

 3        MR. CAPPELLO:  I would suggest that it is a violation
  

 4   because they are located there, they are buried, they don't
  

 5   have site plan approval.  That's all pretty much in the
  

 6   record.  And that any remediation is something for the code
  

 7   enforcement officer as the party prosecuting the
  

 8   violations, the attorney representing the code enforcement
  

 9   officer in the court and the Applicant to take care of as
  

10   part of that proceeding.  But there's no interpretation to
  

11   be made.  Those are materials that are on the site.
  

12   They're affixed and buried in the site.  The site has been
  

13   modified.  There's a camper on site.  None of the
  

14   modifications to install or locate those containers on the
  

15   site have been obtained from the Planning Board, and
  

16   therefore, it's in violation of town code for locating
  

17   those on the site without obtaining site plan approval.
  

18        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  So the Board can choose
  

19   whether to rescind or not to rescind that violation.
  

20        MR. CAPPELLO:  Right, to uphold it.
  

21        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Do I have a motion to rescind the
  

22   violation?
  

23        MR. CAPPELLO:  I mean what motion do you want to make?
  

24   Do you want to make a motion to uphold it or to ...
  

25        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Do I have a motion to uphold the



49

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2   violation?
  

 3        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  So moved.
  

 4        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Second?
  

 5        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All in favor?
  

 6        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  I did not second.  I'm actually
  

 7   going to abstain.  This has been in front of the Board for
  

 8   a while and I don't have all the background.
  

 9        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  You don't have all the background
  

10   information?
  

11        BOARD MEMBER FINDLEY:  So I'm going to abstain.
  

12        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Fair enough.
  

13        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Second.
  

14        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  All right.  All in favor?
  

15        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Cathy, Georgia.
  

16        BOARD MEMBER RAMPE:  Yes.
  

17        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Yes.
  

18        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Beverly.
  

19        BOARD MEMBER MARTIN:  Yes.
  

20        CHAIRMAN MORDAS:  Matthew.  And Kent abstains.
  

21               (The motion was agreed and carried.)
  

22        MR. CAPPELLO:  And I will write something up
  

23   confirming it for the record and send it to the Applicant.
  

24        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  And we will look for a site
  

25   visit within the next seven days?



50

 1                    - PINE LAKE DEV. CORP. -
  

 2        MS. GUIDA:  I will communicate with the client in the
  

 3   morning and set things up.
  

 4        BOARD MEMBER DAWKINS:  Preferably tomorrow.
  

 5                     (Time noted:  9:36 p.m.)
  

 6                            * * * * *
  

 7
  

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



51

  
  
  
  
  

                     REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION
  
  
  
  
  
             I, ROSEMARY A. MEYER, a Shorthand Reporter and
  
        Notary Public in and for the State of New York, do
  
        hereby certify:
  
             That the foregoing transcript is an accurate
  
        record of the proceedings herein, to the best of my
  
        knowledge and belief, having been stenographically
  
        recorded by me and transcribed under my supervision.
  
             I further certify that I am in no way related to
  
        any of the parties to this action and that I have no
  
        personal interest whatsoever in the outcome thereof.
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                        ROSEMARY A. MEYER
  
  
  
   Date Transcribed:  June 4, 2016
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



52

  
  
  
  
                   K E Y   W O R D   I N D E X
  
                           T O P I C S
  
                                                     P    L
  
   Presentation ...................................  2    4
  
   Public Comment ................................. 16   18
  
  
  
                            * * * * *
  
                   P U B L I C   C O M M E N T
  
                                                         P   L
  
   Chris Leser........................................  16  18
  
   Philip Nappa  ....................................  29   6
  
                            * * * * *
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

A

abandoned (1)
    4:12
able (2)
    28:8;41:17
abstain (2)
    49:7,11
abstains (1)
    49:20
access (1)
    44:22
accessory (1)
    46:3
across (4)
    9:16;17:5,9;20:6
action (1)
    39:19
activity (1)
    26:4
actual (3)
    22:11,15;28:6
actually (11)
    4:24;9:16;16:4;
    29:6,9,11;35:10;
    40:12;43:15;44:15;
    49:6
add (2)
    13:16;27:4
address (2)
    33:21;47:24
addressed (2)
    5:14;10:18
addressing (2)
    8:10;38:19
adjacent (1)
    17:22
adjourn (3)
    46:9,17,19
adjourning (1)
    47:4
affixed (4)
    14:7,23;15:22;
    48:12
afford (1)
    17:6
afterwards (1)
    43:24
again (7)
    8:6;12:23;18:2;
    26:24;32:23;38:18;
    40:21
against (1)
    30:15
agenda (1)
    2:2
ago (6)
    5:13;18:14,22;
    26:18,22;30:3
agree (1)
    47:10
agreeable (1)

    13:8
agreed (1)
    49:21
ahead (1)
    19:14
air (1)
    5:10
Albany (1)
    2:5
Alita (2)
    2:4;12:24
alleged (1)
    20:10
alleging (1)
    5:16
allow (3)
    3:20;9:3;41:19
almost (1)
    19:12
alter (1)
    39:12
alterations (1)
    10:25
alternative (1)
    39:20
although (1)
    43:11
always (1)
    29:19
amass (1)
    24:2
amend (1)
    33:4
Amy (5)
    4:22;18:18,20;
    22:20;45:16
and/or (1)
    16:2
angle (1)
    24:17
answered (1)
    12:3
apologize (2)
    45:20,22
apparently (2)
    16:20,22
appeal (2)
    2:15;44:18
appealable (1)
    32:25
appealed (1)
    8:16
appear (2)
    9:24;33:10
appeared (2)
    5:18;25:11
apple (1)
    19:16
applicable (4)
    3:23,24;4:4,5
Applicant (6)
    10:19;31:21;46:11,
    20;48:9;49:23

Applicant's (1)
    47:22
application (6)
    5:24;16:10;19:4,6;
    38:5;40:3
applications (1)
    30:25
application's (1)
    31:6
appropriate (3)
    38:22,24;39:16
approval (28)
    2:7,25;3:13,17;
    5:22;7:14,16,18;8:3,
    5,15;10:25;11:4;
    13:10;31:23;32:17,
    21;33:15;38:24,25;
    39:6,7,12,18;44:25;
    47:9;48:5,17
approvals (6)
    5:17;6:23;8:13;
    11:8;25:21;34:9
approved (5)
    7:16;32:6,7;33:24;
    44:24
approximate (1)
    40:16
approximately (3)
    24:22;40:8;41:23
April (1)
    7:5
area (2)
    21:17;40:15
argue (1)
    20:13
argument (1)
    4:8
arguments (1)
    10:19
around (2)
    9:23;13:25
arrange (1)
    13:3
artist (1)
    17:4
as-built (1)
    5:5
assuming (1)
    3:14
attaching (1)
    15:9
attempting (1)
    40:3
attention (1)
    26:21
attest (1)
    8:24
attorney (6)
    2:5;12:24;16:22;
    39:14;42:5;48:8
August (1)
    8:22
authorization (1)

    7:12
authorizing (1)
    46:12
available (4)
    38:2;45:3,7,9
away (2)
    18:23;23:12
Aye (2)
    46:23,24

B

B-12 (1)
    29:8
back (16)
    7:4,18;8:4;18:4;
    21:17,18;25:10,12,
    25;26:10;27:25;28:7;
    29:18;37:14,17,18
background (2)
    49:8,9
backing (1)
    29:15
bait (1)
    47:25
bank (2)
    22:19;26:20
barn (2)
    29:24;30:5
base (1)
    24:15
Based (7)
    2:25;15:17,22;
    34:10;41:11;43:3,25
basic (2)
    22:19;23:18
basically (4)
    5:11;18:13;21:10;
    24:25
basis (1)
    41:12
bathrooms (1)
    26:13
bear (1)
    17:4
beautiful (1)
    19:13
behind (9)
    11:6,6;17:2;18:2,4,
    9;29:7,11;30:4
best (1)
    17:15
bet (1)
    16:18
Beverly (1)
    49:18
beyond (1)
    21:13
big (2)
    9:17;30:9
bigger (1)
    36:15
bit (4)

    14:2;26:13;30:14;
    47:9
bites (1)
    19:16
blue (1)
    17:23
blueprint (1)
    34:3
BOARD (138)
    2:9;3:15;5:18,25;
    6:13,14,15,23;7:2,3,
    4;8:5,7,16,17;9:3;
    10:11,14,17,20;
    11:19;12:11,15,19;
    14:7;15:24;16:8,13,
    15;17:2;19:22,25;
    20:4,18,24,25;21:4,8;
    22:21;24:7,14,21;
    25:6,9,11,13,16,19,
    22,24;26:2,7,12,15;
    27:11,15,18,23;28:2,
    3,7,9,14,18,20,23,25;
    29:2;30:7,22;31:8;
    32:6,7,25;33:3,20,22;
    36:19,24;37:3,20,22,
    23,24,25;38:8,10,12,
    12,13,18,19;39:2,17;
    40:4,22;41:4,5,9,20;
    43:9,14,18,25;44:7,9,
    12,14,17,19,21;45:3,
    7,9,12;46:5,8,9,21,23,
    24,25;47:4,7,15;
    48:15,18;49:3,6,7,11,
    13,15,16,17,19,24;
    50:4
boards (3)
    24:19,19,20
board's (1)
    38:21
boat (1)
    18:14
bold (1)
    16:24
both (7)
    2:22;9:10,13,13;
    10:16,17;12:14
bottom (1)
    30:10
bought (1)
    8:11
bounce (1)
    19:7
boundaries (1)
    47:9
bounds (1)
    22:23
bright (1)
    23:25
bring (2)
    7:18;17:15
bringing (1)
    17:11
broom (1)

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (1) abandoned - broom



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

    11:23
brought (2)
    8:13;14:18
budging (1)
    46:4
build (3)
    21:8;26:12;29:24
building (26)
    3:8,9,13;5:16,20;
    6:25;7:3,19;9:24;
    11:3,23;12:8;13:11,
    13,25;25:22;31:12;
    32:3,4,10;37:7;39:9,
    10;42:18;43:5,6
buildings (6)
    3:6;13:12;15:6;
    42:25;44:23,24
built (8)
    9:18;13:9;17:24;
    20:2;25:5,17,17;
    29:18
bulldozer (2)
    23:8;29:15
bunk (1)
    17:8
buried (10)
    37:21,22,23,25;
    38:15,23;39:24;
    47:22;48:4,12
Burlingham (1)
    18:25
burning (3)
    26:20,23;29:10
bury (4)
    38:25;39:7,11,11
business (2)
    8:7,21

C

call (1)
    22:20
called (3)
    12:16;26:22;35:9
calling (1)
    35:8
came (3)
    6:6;25:24,25
camera (1)
    16:7
camp (34)
    2:14;4:25;5:12;6:7,
    19,21;9:16,21;11:6,6,
    10;12:17;13:17;
    16:24;17:6,7,9;
    18:20;19:16,18;23:4,
    4,7,13,16;25:2;28:11;
    29:9,11,19;36:4,22;
    39:11;45:21
camper (1)
    48:13
campground (8)
    9:11,12,14,25;

    10:23;22:18;32:4,10
camp's (3)
    11:7;23:11,12
campsite (1)
    11:11
can (45)
    5:7;6:12;8:18,24;
    9:7;10:19,21;13:21;
    14:9;16:3;17:14,15;
    18:3;19:16,22;20:22,
    22;21:20;22:24;
    24:13,13,18;28:20;
    29:3,23;30:13;32:16,
    18;33:2,3,16,20;34:3;
    37:20;40:4,13,24;
    41:19;43:8,9;44:21,
    25;45:10;46:17;
    48:18
CAPPELLO (71)
    5:22;6:3,5,12,14;
    7:3,8,10,21,24;8:4,
    11;10:13;11:13;
    14:12,15,19,22;15:2,
    5,12,14,19,23;16:5;
    19:4,6;21:20;22:10,
    14,17;26:11;29:3;
    30:16,22;34:5,8,18,
    23;35:2,6,8,17,21,23;
    36:2,5;38:16;39:23;
    40:23;41:21,24;42:3,
    5,14,17,20,24;44:20;
    45:4;46:9,17;47:5,11,
    13,17,21;48:3,20,23;
    49:22
car (3)
    10:10;14:4;37:9
care (2)
    23:19;48:9
cargo (1)
    17:14
carport (19)
    3:4;14:5;20:10,10,
    11;34:22;35:5,14,23,
    24;36:3,12,23;37:6;
    40:18;41:6;42:7;
    43:22;44:3
carports (4)
    14:13,22;15:7,20
carried (1)
    49:21
cars (4)
    3:21;16:24,25;18:3
Cathy (1)
    49:15
caught (1)
    17:18
cemetery (2)
    9:16;17:20
centers (1)
    26:5
certain (2)
    17:7;39:16
certainly (6)

    7:25;13:21;28:20;
    33:10;39:11;45:10
CHAIRMAN (58)
    2:2,10;4:19,22;5:2;
    9:5;10:4,8,22;12:4,
    21,23;13:24;14:5;
    16:11,14,16;20:9;
    21:14;23:6;24:22;
    27:4,9;29:22;30:2;
    34:3,6;35:10,12;
    36:11,17;37:13,17;
    40:6,17;45:13,15,24;
    46:7,15,19,22;47:6,8,
    12,16,19,25;48:18,
    21,25;49:4,5,9,12,14,
    18,20
challenge (1)
    27:7
change (1)
    6:24
Chapter (3)
    4:7,14;5:8
characterize (1)
    36:8
characterized (1)
    36:7
check (1)
    27:2
children (5)
    6:8;17:10;26:4,16;
    28:13
choose (2)
    8:19;48:18
CHRIS (14)
    16:1,18;17:1;18:1;
    19:1;20:1;21:1;22:1;
    23:1;24:1;25:1;26:1;
    27:1;28:1
Christine (5)
    17:6;18:19,21;
    22:7;23:4
cite (1)
    39:8
cited (1)
    32:15
citing (1)
    14:19
claim (1)
    46:3
claiming (1)
    5:9
clarify (5)
    3:13;5:3;30:13;
    37:11;41:20
clean (1)
    5:11
clear (5)
    29:2;39:6,13;
    41:17;43:12
clearing (2)
    30:13,17
clearly (2)
    11:12;30:4

client (5)
    28:2;43:4,20,24;
    50:2
clients (1)
    45:5
client's (1)
    42:21
close (2)
    20:16;23:18
closer (1)
    9:15
code (21)
    4:13;10:17;13:14;
    14:20;30:25;31:3,10,
    20;32:2,15,18,25;
    33:19;35:8;39:4,15;
    44:21;46:12;48:6,8,
    16
combine (1)
    9:11
coming (2)
    19:24;22:3
comment (19)
    9:4;16:1,17,19;
    17:1;18:1;19:1;20:1;
    21:1;22:1;23:1;24:1,
    9;25:1;26:1;27:1;
    28:1;29:1;30:1
comments (1)
    16:12
communicate (1)
    50:2
company (1)
    26:22
compliance (1)
    28:15
comply (1)
    2:19
concerned (1)
    44:13
concur (1)
    46:8
condition (2)
    27:25;31:7
conditions (1)
    31:8
conferring (2)
    40:22;41:4
confirm (4)
    13:4,21;33:15;43:8
confirmation (1)
    16:2
confirmed (1)
    5:7
confirming (1)
    49:23
confused (3)
    35:13;36:17;37:5
conjunction (1)
    40:9
constructed (2)
    3:3;35:15
constructing (1)

    20:19
construction (8)
    5:20;7:13,20;9:15;
    12:12;15:8;34:8;44:4
contained (1)
    2:18
container (5)
    2:21;12:6;33:18;
    35:2;39:8
containers (32)
    5:9,9,10,16,18,19;
    6:25;8:11,14,24;
    10:15;11:2,18;25:5,
    7;27:11;31:25,25;
    32:2;33:23;34:23,24;
    35:4,20;37:21;38:8,
    15,23;39:8;47:14,21;
    48:14
continue (5)
    8:17;15:12,14,14;
    32:18
contractor (1)
    7:12
controversial (1)
    17:14
conversation (1)
    36:14
CORP (34)
    2:1;3:1;4:1;5:1;
    6:1;7:1;8:1;9:1;10:1;
    11:1;12:1;13:1;14:1;
    15:1;31:1;32:1;33:1;
    34:1;35:1;36:1;37:1;
    38:1;39:1;40:1;41:1;
    42:1;43:1;44:1;45:1;
    46:1;47:1;48:1;49:1;
    50:1
Corporation (1)
    2:3
correctly (1)
    32:15
Couch (2)
    2:5;12:25
couple (4)
    10:6;30:25;45:22,
    25
course (1)
    19:11
court (6)
    10:18,20;32:22;
    38:21;39:15;48:9
cover (1)
    12:4
coverage (1)
    3:21
covered (2)
    12:7;25:18
coverings (1)
    14:4
covers (1)
    9:2
crazy (1)
    45:22

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (2) brought - crazy



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

create (1)
    28:14
created (1)
    11:10
cry (1)
    23:23
cut (3)
    21:16;27:9;47:25
cutting (1)
    29:20

D

D-10 (1)
    23:2
D-11 (1)
    23:2
D-9 (1)
    23:2
dark (1)
    40:15
date (1)
    28:21
daughter (1)
    29:14
daughter-in-law (1)
    11:8
daughter-in-law's (1)
    11:7
DAWKINS (55)
    6:15;10:11;12:11,
    15,19;14:7;16:13;
    19:22,25;20:4,18,25;
    21:4,8;22:21;24:14;
    25:6,9,19,22;26:2,7,
    15;27:11,15,18;28:9,
    14,18,25;36:19,24;
    37:3,22,24;38:12;
    41:5,9;43:14,18,25;
    44:9,12,17;45:3,7,9,
    12;46:5,24;49:3,15,
    17,24;50:4
day (3)
    9:22;29:16;45:9
days (3)
    26:18,22;49:25
deadline (2)
    8:18;28:21
debris (1)
    12:12
DEC (8)
    11:13,15;26:25;
    30:17;33:10;45:16,
    17,20
decades (1)
    17:10
decide (4)
    3:9;33:16,16;37:15
decided (2)
    2:14;26:22
decipher (1)
    41:15
decision (5)

    8:19;27:25;31:4,
    17;38:7
dedicating (1)
    6:9
deemed (1)
    11:19
deep (1)
    18:2
deeper (1)
    36:15
defend (1)
    18:8
definition (11)
    3:8;14:12,19,24;
    15:15,16;31:15;33:6,
    9;36:9;40:17
definitions (1)
    13:13
Department (3)
    3:14;12:8,15
Describe (2)
    14:2;38:6
described (4)
    28:13;35:3;41:14;
    43:21
describing (2)
    36:12;44:10
description (2)
    41:11;43:21
design (1)
    27:14
destitute (1)
    23:24
determination (6)
    2:15;31:16;32:16;
    34:12;39:5,18
determine (6)
    5:6;14:10;31:24;
    33:20;39:4,15
determined (1)
    39:9
determining (2)
    31:9;41:12
DEV (34)
    2:1;3:1;4:1;5:1;
    6:1;7:1;8:1;9:1;10:1;
    11:1;12:1;13:1;14:1;
    15:1;31:1;32:1;33:1;
    34:1;35:1;36:1;37:1;
    38:1;39:1;40:1;41:1;
    42:1;43:1;44:1;45:1;
    46:1;47:1;48:1;49:1;
    50:1
Development (2)
    2:3;3:19
diagram (1)
    40:7
different (7)
    9:24;14:21;17:12;
    19:3;34:25;41:14;
    42:11
difficulty (1)
    6:9

dirt (5)
    18:18;19:3;22:25;
    23:10;25:18
disabilities (1)
    17:11
disabled (1)
    6:8
discovered (1)
    11:17
discuss (4)
    27:22;30:23;33:22;
    47:11
discussed (3)
    13:9;19:8;41:13
discussing (1)
    36:16
discussion (1)
    40:23
disturbance (1)
    11:10
done (6)
    18:6;19:15;21:10,
    21,22;22:12
door (2)
    11:22;13:5
doors (2)
    27:13;38:2
down (9)
    18:4,24;29:9,15,20,
    25;30:10;34:7;41:2
dozer (1)
    29:8
drainage (3)
    27:15,18,20
drop (1)
    23:15
drywall (1)
    32:12
due (1)
    35:11

E

effort (1)
    6:22
eight (5)
    5:15;21:14;24:22;
    37:24,25
either (3)
    3:8;7:17;33:16
else (5)
    2:11;7:7;12:2;
    18:16;20:22
emergency (3)
    25:9;26:4,7
end (2)
    5:12;22:16
enforcement (18)
    31:2,4,10,21;32:15,
    18,25;33:2,19;35:8;
    39:4,15;44:21;46:13;
    47:16,18;48:7,8
engineer (3)

    11:16;44:14;46:13
engineering (1)
    25:23
enough (6)
    34:11;36:8;41:17;
    43:7,12;49:12
enter (1)
    45:17
entire (2)
    19:12;25:2
equipment (4)
    21:2,4,6,6
especially (2)
    6:10;8:9
even (4)
    4:5;9:23;11:2;
    15:18
evening (1)
    2:4
event (1)
    8:2
eventually (1)
    22:3
everybody (5)
    2:11;17:14;23:15;
    40:24;46:22
evidence (3)
    39:13;42:15,25
exact (1)
    27:14
Exactly (3)
    14:6;25:2;31:19
example (1)
    2:20
excavation (1)
    5:6
excluded (1)
    15:17
exist (1)
    31:9
existed (1)
    5:13
existing (1)
    4:2
exit (1)
    18:24
expansion (1)
    3:25
explain (1)
    42:21
explaining (1)
    6:17
extent (1)
    5:6
extracted (1)
    23:6
extraction (6)
    5:4;11:5;22:2,12;
    46:2,11
extractive (9)
    4:15,15;21:21;
    29:23;33:5,9,13;
    34:2;45:15

F

facility (1)
    7:14
fact (2)
    33:7;38:22
failure (2)
    2:24;3:12
Fair (1)
    49:12
fairness (1)
    45:25
fall (4)
    2:13;3:7,18;30:19
far (2)
    5:7;36:15
farther (1)
    10:14
favor (3)
    46:22;49:5,14
feature (3)
    3:24;4:6;34:22
feels (1)
    8:17
fees (5)
    6:2;8:6,8,13;28:6
feet (9)
    3:18,25;9:19;
    13:10,15;17:24;
    18:12;21:13;40:21
fence (14)
    9:18;17:3;18:3,5,9;
    20:19;21:12,12,14,
    16;36:13;40:14;41:2;
    43:11
fences (1)
    15:6
few (3)
    6:4;26:18,22
figure (1)
    28:2
filing (1)
    40:3
fill (1)
    18:23
final (1)
    39:17
finalize (1)
    39:17
financially (1)
    28:8
find (3)
    6:18;39:21;40:4
finding (1)
    6:18
findings (1)
    33:22
FINDLEY (16)
    2:9;28:3,23;29:2;
    30:7;37:20,23,25;
    38:8;44:14;46:8,25;
    47:4,7;49:6,11

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (3) create - FINDLEY



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

fine (3)
    9:4;32:21;45:12
fines (1)
    19:15
fire (1)
    26:22
firm (1)
    7:10
First (7)
    2:17,24;13:2;
    31:17,22;34:8,13
fish (1)
    48:2
five (1)
    10:9
fix (1)
    18:11
flat (1)
    9:24
flatbed (1)
    17:16
flattening (1)
    30:11
foot (9)
    17:25;18:2;20:16,
    16;21:14;40:8,10;
    43:20;44:5
forest (1)
    21:17
forgot (1)
    24:6
forth (1)
    28:5
found (2)
    7:2,3
foundation (1)
    14:8
four (3)
    10:9;47:2,4
frame (2)
    14:4;45:11
FRANCK (1)
    22:4
free (1)
    18:23
freezer (2)
    11:22;13:5
front (8)
    5:18,24;6:22;
    20:19;28:7;32:13;
    44:18;49:7
fully (1)
    6:21
funds (1)
    8:21
further (3)
    27:4;39:3;41:19

G

garages (1)
    11:2
garbage (1)

    12:12
gate (2)
    23:16;25:4
gates (3)
    20:21;24:16,21
gather (1)
    26:25
general (2)
    2:17;19:17
gentleman (1)
    29:4
Georgia (1)
    49:15
gets (2)
    28:15;37:18
goes (4)
    19:17;23:14,19;
    24:4
Good (2)
    2:4;17:4
goodness (1)
    20:5
grading (1)
    30:14
GRASS (34)
    9:7;10:6,9,12,23;
    11:15;12:6,13,17,20,
    22;13:3;24:9,16;
    25:4,8,10,15,17,21,
    24;26:6,9;40:11,22,
    25;41:4,23;42:2,4,9;
    45:14,19;47:3
gravel (2)
    22:19;23:3
ground (8)
    14:8,23;15:9,10,
    22;25:5,14;37:21
guess (6)
    17:8;21:18;24:8;
    26:25;46:15;47:8
guessing (4)
    40:11,12,15,21
Guida (81)
    2:4,4,13;4:21,24;
    5:3,24;6:4,6,13,17;
    7:6,9,19,22;8:2,6,15;
    12:24,24;14:3,6,9,14,
    17,21,24;15:3,8,13,
    16,20,25;16:7;18:7;
    20:12;27:13,17,21;
    28:6,11,17,20;30:13,
    18;34:14,19,24;35:3,
    7,16,18,22,25;36:4,
    21;37:2,7,10,15,19;
    38:3,5;39:20;40:2;
    41:7,11;42:10,16,19,
    21;43:3,17,19;44:11,
    15,18;45:5,8,10;50:2
guys (1)
    29:19

H

Half (3)
    37:22,23;39:11
halfway (1)
    39:7
hand (1)
    21:11
handmade (1)
    21:15
happy (1)
    13:3
hard (1)
    9:17
haul (2)
    18:23;23:12
hauling (1)
    19:3
Health (1)
    12:15
hear (1)
    40:24
hearing (4)
    16:5;42:14;46:10,
    16
heavy (3)
    20:25;21:4,5
help (1)
    14:10
here's (1)
    18:20
herself (1)
    24:3
highlights (1)
    9:9
hill (3)
    25:14;29:23;30:9
hillside (1)
    30:15
hit (1)
    33:23
hold (2)
    31:18;35:12
hope (2)
    12:3;17:14
horse (2)
    18:10,15
horses (1)
    18:15
house (9)
    9:17;18:11,12,21;
    29:10,25;30:10,10;
    32:12
huge (1)
    12:6

I

idea (2)
    26:24;29:21
identical (1)
    2:18
illegal (4)
    19:2;31:25;39:5;
    43:15

illustrates (1)
    26:18
illustration (2)
    17:3;19:20
imagine (1)
    18:3
important (1)
    6:24
impression (1)
    45:21
improper (1)
    41:17
Inaudible (1)
    35:11
include (1)
    13:14
includes (4)
    14:12,22,24;15:19
incorrect (1)
    16:21
increments (1)
    17:12
individual (1)
    2:23
information (13)
    16:9;31:16,18,20;
    33:17;34:13;36:8,10;
    41:20;43:3,23;44:2;
    49:10
inground (1)
    30:8
initial (1)
    31:24
inoperable (1)
    10:2
inspect (1)
    46:2
inspection (1)
    44:23
install (3)
    32:14,14;48:14
intelligent (1)
    23:25
intended (2)
    3:4;16:3
intends (2)
    6:18,21
intent (1)
    4:13
interpret (2)
    10:17;33:4
interpretation (6)
    30:23,25;31:10;
    33:7;41:13;48:10
interrupt (1)
    4:20
interviewed (1)
    43:4
into (5)
    25:5,17;28:15;
    29:10;30:24
introduce (1)
    2:11

invest (1)
    20:14
investigate (1)
    41:19
involved (1)
    4:2
involving (1)
    40:7
Island (1)
    17:12
issue (21)
    2:17;10:14,15;
    18:22;21:19;26:17;
    31:13,22,23;32:23;
    34:15,16,20,20,24;
    36:7,8,16;38:17;
    47:19,21
issued (4)
    2:14,18;4:24;39:2
issues (15)
    8:10;11:21;19:18;
    21:18;24:5;27:7,23;
    31:2;33:21;45:25;
    46:3,4,20;47:2,11
item (1)
    8:23
items (2)
    5:11;11:21

J

Jeep (1)
    10:10
John (2)
    18:20;21:23
judge (2)
    31:5;32:20
junk (7)
    4:12;9:23;10:14;
    13:16;18:13;32:23;
    47:14
junkyard (2)
    18:9;23:19

K

keep (5)
    6:10;7:23;24:2;
    38:13;46:16
Kent (1)
    49:20
kept (1)
    7:15
kids (3)
    6:21;17:12;23:22
kind (7)
    2:11;9:18;10:4;
    14:5;20:14;30:15;
    33:14
kindly (1)
    22:24
kinds (1)
    24:18

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (4) fine - kinds



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

kits (1)
    17:14
knock (1)
    34:7

L

lady (6)
    16:20,22;19:8;
    26:21;27:6;37:5
LAKE (41)
    2:1,3,6;3:1;4:1;5:1;
    6:1;7:1;8:1;9:1;10:1;
    11:1;12:1;13:1;14:1;
    15:1;18:15;19:12;
    25:3;26:3,5;31:1;
    32:1;33:1;34:1;35:1;
    36:1;37:1;38:1;39:1;
    40:1;41:1;42:1;43:1;
    44:1;45:1;46:1;47:1;
    48:1;49:1;50:1
Lakes (2)
    4:22;45:18
land (1)
    39:12
landscaping (1)
    4:3
Lane (2)
    18:21;22:5
laps (1)
    20:24
larger (1)
    42:3
Last (5)
    2:13;7:4;8:23;
    16:9;38:15
least (4)
    6:6;20:7,15;46:12
leave (1)
    32:12
leaving (1)
    29:20
left (1)
    4:13
left-hand (1)
    26:3
legitimate (1)
    31:13
length (1)
    40:8
LESER (53)
    16:1,18,18;17:1;
    18:1,8;19:1,5,7,24;
    20:1,3,5,11,13,21;
    21:1,3,5,10,15,23;
    22:1,6,13,16,19,22;
    23:1,9;24:1,18,24;
    25:1;26:1,17;27:1,5,
    6;28:1;30:12;36:11,
    14;37:4,9,11;38:4,10,
    13;40:7,10,20;41:25
Leser's (2)
    9:16;40:7

less (2)
    3:25;23:19
letter (2)
    33:10;45:21
licensed (2)
    10:11,12
lifted (1)
    32:19
limited (1)
    15:5
line (1)
    17:23
lining (1)
    19:11
listened (1)
    16:20
little (4)
    14:2;29:14;30:14;
    47:9
live (3)
    17:5;29:7,11
lived (1)
    17:9
loader (1)
    23:10
loading (1)
    33:12
locate (2)
    32:4;48:14
located (6)
    15:11;33:24;38:23;
    39:5;47:22;48:4
locating (1)
    48:16
location (5)
    15:9,10;36:20,25;
    41:24
locked (1)
    27:12
long (8)
    6:3;9:17;17:12;
    18:2;19:15,19;20:4;
    24:4
longer (1)
    36:15
look (12)
    12:9;13:6,16;18:4;
    20:23;24:19,19;
    31:15;34:6;40:14;
    43:9;49:24
looking (2)
    31:3;41:9
looks (2)
    19:12;44:4
lost (1)
    36:14
lot (2)
    16:18;17:8
lucrative (1)
    28:13
lumber (1)
    32:12
lying (1)

    12:13

M

ma'am (1)
    18:4
magic (1)
    9:20
major (1)
    26:23
making (4)
    6:20;16:23;29:2;
    45:5
management (1)
    4:3
managing (1)
    27:22
many (5)
    17:9;19:8,16;30:3;
    37:23
map (1)
    9:10
MARTIN (4)
    25:13,16;49:13,19
Mary (10)
    9:5;12:21;25:6;
    37:14,18;38:16;40:6;
    41:21;45:13,24
Mary's (1)
    13:21
material (6)
    5:20;7:11;11:3,9,
    23;23:7
materials (13)
    6:25;7:4,13,19;
    11:9;32:3,4,9,10;
    33:12;39:9,10;48:11
matters (1)
    46:10
Matthew (1)
    49:20
may (12)
    7:25;8:24;13:16;
    19:21;31:17,17;
    34:14;36:5;37:3;
    44:7,9,17
Maybe (3)
    8:12;20:7;47:8
mean (12)
    9:23;14:11;19:13;
    21:8;26:9;30:4,9;
    31:2;32:14;39:13;
    42:20;48:23
meaning (1)
    35:4
means (2)
    15:17;41:16
meant (1)
    36:6
measure (1)
    17:25
meet (1)
    3:16

meeting (4)
    19:18;31:19;44:22;
    46:20
meets (1)
    33:6
MEMBER (82)
    2:9;6:15;10:11;
    12:11,15,19;14:7;
    16:13,15;19:22,25;
    20:4,18,25;21:4,8;
    22:21;24:14,21;25:6,
    9,13,16,19,22;26:2,7,
    15;27:11,15,18;28:3,
    9,14,18,23,25;29:2;
    30:7;36:19,24;37:3,
    20,22,23,24,25;38:8,
    12;41:5,9;43:14,18,
    25;44:7,9,12,14,17;
    45:3,7,9,12;46:5,8,
    12,21,23,24,25;47:4,
    7;49:3,6,11,13,15,16,
    17,19,24;50:4
memory (1)
    29:22
mentioned (1)
    24:10
metal (1)
    14:4
might (2)
    22:25;46:2
milled (1)
    21:16
mind (1)
    13:24
mining (1)
    22:15
Miss (2)
    5:25;22:7
missing (1)
    47:20
misunderstanding (1)
    36:6
modifications (1)
    48:14
modified (1)
    48:13
money (11)
    6:10,18,20;19:14;
    20:15;23:24;28:10,
    15,16,19;32:13
monies (1)
    19:9
month (2)
    20:8;31:21
months (1)
    6:4
MORDAS (58)
    2:2,10;4:19,22;5:2;
    9:5;10:4,8,22;12:4,
    21,23;13:24;14:5;
    16:11,14,16;20:9;
    21:14;23:6;24:22;
    27:4,9;29:22;30:2;

    34:3,6;35:10,12;
    36:11,17;37:13,17;
    40:6,17;45:13,15,24;
    46:7,15,19,22;47:6,8,
    12,16,19,25;48:18,
    21,25;49:4,5,9,12,14,
    18,20
more (12)
    16:8;19:17;24:5;
    31:16,20;33:17;
    34:12;36:10;38:6;
    41:20;43:15;45:13
morning (2)
    29:14;50:3
most (2)
    6:24;25:18
mostly (1)
    14:18
mother-in-law's (1)
    23:4
Motion (10)
    16:11;46:16,18,19,
    21;48:21,23,24,25;
    49:21
mountain (1)
    29:16
move (2)
    14:23;37:17
moved (3)
    16:13;18:10;49:3
moving (1)
    30:11
much (2)
    28:23;48:5
multiple (2)
    35:11;37:3
myself (2)
    11:15;20:14

N

name (3)
    2:4;12:23,24
NAPPA (8)
    29:1,6,6,25;30:1,4,
    9,19
necessarily (1)
    7:11
necessary (2)
    8:17;27:3
need (12)
    10:18,25;11:3;
    17:19;31:15,15;32:5;
    34:12;44:13;46:2,16;
    47:9
needs (2)
    4:5;9:20
negotiations (1)
    39:18
neighbors (3)
    12:19,20;23:18
Next (16)
    2:2;4:7,17;5:8,15;

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (5) kits - Next



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

    19:4,6;21:19,22;
    23:17;29:16;31:19,
    21;44:22;46:20;
    49:25
Nine (1)
    45:12
nobody (1)
    12:7
None (1)
    48:13
nonsense (2)
    23:22;26:19
noted (1)
    50:5
Notice (10)
    2:25;13:14;35:18;
    41:11,15,16;43:4,6,
    11,21
notified (1)
    12:8
number (1)
    9:20

O

observed (2)
    11:13,15
obtain (2)
    2:24;3:12
obtained (1)
    48:15
obtaining (1)
    48:17
obviously (5)
    8:9;27:23;33:16;
    41:19;43:8
occurred (2)
    5:7,21
occurring (9)
    4:16,16,17;5:5;
    7:20;30:17;33:5,8,14
o'clock (2)
    29:14;45:12
October (2)
    7:2;12:17
off (5)
    7:17;27:10;30:15;
    31:18;39:24
offense (1)
    16:8
offered (1)
    43:10
offering (2)
    28:19;45:4
officer (12)
    27:2;31:21;32:15,
    18;33:2,20;35:8;
    39:15;44:22;46:13;
    48:7,9
officer's (3)
    31:4,10;39:5
offices (1)
    3:19

once (5)
    25:11,24;28:15;
    32:23;38:18
one (23)
    2:14,21,24;9:14,
    21;11:19;13:5;14:3;
    16:25;17:2;18:14;
    26:18;29:4,16;31:17;
    34:7,8;40:11;43:15;
    44:13;45:13;46:12,
    25
ones (2)
    13:19,20
only (7)
    3:6;6:19;12:4;
    13:12,20;23:18;
    43:20
onto (3)
    8:14;11:9,12
open (11)
    12:18;16:11;20:21;
    23:16;24:16,21;
    27:12,14,19;28:11;
    46:16
open-sided (1)
    40:18
operates (2)
    6:19;28:17
operation (7)
    8:7,22;11:5;22:11;
    28:13;33:13;46:2
operations (9)
    4:15,16;21:21;
    29:23;33:5,9;34:2;
    45:15;46:11
order (1)
    30:16
original (2)
    21:25;30:7
originally (2)
    21:23;22:6
otherwise (1)
    16:23
out (20)
    5:11;6:7,9;11:16;
    12:9;13:3;18:25;
    22:7,9;27:19;28:2;
    30:11;31:19;35:16,
    22;40:8,18;45:10,20,
    25
outside (1)
    40:13
over (22)
    6:20;7:15;9:8,17;
    11:9;13:10;16:21;
    17:2;18:12;19:11;
    20:23;21:17,19;
    22:16;23:10,14,16;
    24:12;25:18;29:21;
    40:14,18
overall (1)
    20:7
overflowing (3)

    5:10;12:6,11
oversized (1)
    5:11
overstepped (1)
    47:8
overturn (1)
    10:21
owed (1)
    6:2
owes (1)
    8:6
own (1)
    22:18
owned (1)
    11:7
owns (1)
    18:19

P

paid (1)
    8:13
pallets (1)
    32:12
parcel (3)
    2:14;4:17;22:20
parcels (2)
    2:19;9:10
Pardon (1)
    21:3
parked (1)
    3:21
part (6)
    21:25;24:25;31:5;
    33:13;39:19;48:10
partially (2)
    28:12;38:15
party (1)
    48:7
passenger (3)
    10:5,6;13:20
patient (1)
    23:13
paving (1)
    4:2
pay (3)
    6:2;26:21;32:21
penalty (2)
    27:2;31:4
people (3)
    17:6;23:13;26:20
perhaps (2)
    13:20;18:2
periodically (1)
    20:21
permanent (13)
    14:14,16,16,25;
    15:3,8,10,17,21,21;
    31:14;34:2,10
permanently (3)
    15:11,21;16:3
permit (10)
    2:25;3:9,22;5:16;

    9:20;13:11;17:17,19;
    25:20;30:7
permits (2)
    3:6;34:9
permitted (2)
    32:17;43:2
person (1)
    23:18
PHILIP (3)
    29:1,6;30:1
phonetic (1)
    29:6
photo (1)
    41:21
photographs (4)
    14:9;15:25;41:8,10
photos (4)
    42:8,13;43:8,10
physically (1)
    18:6
pictures (3)
    38:10,14;40:12
piled (1)
    18:13
PINE (39)
    2:1,2,6;3:1;4:1,19,
    22;5:1;6:1;7:1;8:1;
    9:1;10:1;11:1;12:1;
    13:1;14:1;15:1;31:1;
    32:1;33:1;34:1;35:1;
    36:1;37:1;38:1;39:1;
    40:1;41:1;42:1;43:1;
    44:1;45:1,18;46:1;
    47:1;48:1;49:1;50:1
pit (2)
    29:7;30:21
place (2)
    17:5;18:24
places (1)
    19:3
plan (40)
    2:25;3:12,16;7:14,
    16,18;8:3,5;10:24,24,
    25;11:3;13:10;26:11;
    27:22,24;28:5,7,9,14,
    16;31:23;32:17,21;
    33:14;34:9,16,16;
    38:5,9,17,19,24;
    39:12,17;40:3;44:24,
    25;48:5,17
Planning (12)
    6:23;25:11,24;
    26:11;27:25;32:6,7;
    38:18,19;39:2,17;
    48:15
plans (1)
    25:23
plateau (1)
    29:23
please (4)
    8:16;34:14;42:19,
    22
plenty (1)

    19:9
plural (1)
    17:13
pm (1)
    50:5
pocketbook (1)
    19:10
point (5)
    6:7;10:13;32:3;
    35:16,22
pointing (2)
    6:9;40:7
points (1)
    19:21
pole (2)
    29:24;30:5
pool (3)
    29:24;30:5,8
pools (1)
    15:6
port (1)
    14:16
portable (7)
    9:19;14:13,15,21,
    22;15:7,20
portion (1)
    9:21
position (6)
    9:6;18:8;40:2;
    42:15,21;47:23
possible (1)
    42:10
potentially (1)
    46:13
prefab (1)
    41:6
prefer (1)
    2:8
Preferably (1)
    50:4
premises (2)
    4:10;13:19
prepared (1)
    5:6
present (3)
    9:6;42:15,24
preserve (1)
    4:8
pretty (2)
    39:6;48:5
prior (2)
    17:11;38:6
probably (2)
    17:25;20:7
proceed (2)
    19:14;33:2
proceeding (1)
    48:10
process (2)
    8:17;34:17
produce (1)
    2:7
progressed (1)

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (6) Nine - progressed



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

    27:24
project (1)
    6:6
proof (2)
    16:4,6
properties (3)
    4:25;9:13,13
property (31)
    4:16;5:4;7:17;
    8:12;11:5,6,10,12,17,
    20;20:6;21:22,22;
    22:8,12,17,18;23:4,7,
    11,12,17;24:2;33:8,
    15;39:10;43:16;44:6;
    45:17,18;47:22
propose (1)
    25:25
proposed (4)
    4:5;26:3;28:4,24
proposing (1)
    25:7
propriety (1)
    2:15
prosecuting (1)
    48:7
prosecution (1)
    32:18
provide (4)
    15:25;30:13;32:2;
    43:10
provided (4)
    39:13;42:12;43:23;
    44:2
provision (5)
    3:15;4:4,9;13:11,
    15
public (19)
    9:3;16:1,11,16;
    17:1;18:1;19:1;20:1;
    21:1;22:1;23:1;24:1;
    25:1;26:1;27:1;28:1;
    29:1;30:1;46:16
purports (1)
    40:10
purpose (2)
    29:18;46:15
pursuant (2)
    5:17;36:9
purview (2)
    38:21,21
push (1)
    23:3
pushed (2)
    11:9;22:24
pushing (2)
    23:10;29:9
put (9)
    8:11,18;9:17;16:6;
    23:11;26:12;28:5;
    30:5,9

Q

quarry (1)
    19:12
quite (1)
    26:13

R

RAMPE (6)
    16:15;24:21;44:7;
    46:21,23;49:16
rather (1)
    28:23
rationale (1)
    31:3
reach (1)
    45:10
reached (1)
    45:20
reading (3)
    15:12,14,14
ready (1)
    31:16
real (1)
    42:11
really (4)
    9:14;26:20;29:17;
    39:3
reappearing (1)
    6:10
reason (1)
    41:18
recall (1)
    26:2
recently (1)
    17:8
receptacles (5)
    10:16;12:5,5;
    33:18;47:14
recollection (1)
    30:3
record (4)
    44:20;47:13;48:6;
    49:23
records (1)
    38:14
redevelopment (1)
    3:20
refer (1)
    33:25
referenced (1)
    36:22
references (1)
    36:21
referred (1)
    43:5
referring (3)
    3:14;41:22;43:12
Refrigerators (1)
    18:13
regarding (1)
    43:4
registered (1)
    10:12

registrations (1)
    4:11
relate (2)
    4:9;24:5
related (2)
    4:3;34:16
relates (5)
    2:24;3:2;5:15;
    8:23;34:20
relating (3)
    4:7,14;5:8
relocate (1)
    26:12
relocation (1)
    3:25
remain (4)
    3:5;13:19;16:3;
    27:14
remediation (4)
    28:4;31:5;32:20;
    48:6
remedied (2)
    39:22,23
remedy (5)
    38:20,22;39:16;
    40:3;41:17
remember (1)
    9:7
removal (1)
    18:18
remove (2)
    6:12;11:8
removed (8)
    5:13;12:7,9;13:4,6,
    21;47:18,18
removing (4)
    29:13,18;30:20,21
renovation (1)
    32:11
repeat (1)
    6:15
repeated (1)
    41:2
repeating (1)
    41:2
represent (1)
    2:5
representative (1)
    44:21
representing (1)
    48:8
request (1)
    3:9
required (4)
    3:6,10,22;5:17
requirements (1)
    3:16
requires (3)
    13:10,12;15:8
rescind (3)
    48:19,19,21
resolved (1)
    13:7

respect (1)
    3:11
respectful (1)
    42:22
Respectfully (2)
    7:6;39:20
rest (1)
    23:22
revenue (1)
    17:7
review (4)
    13:18;27:22,24;
    28:5
reviewed (1)
    3:15
rid (1)
    13:17
right (31)
    4:17;7:8;10:8;16:7,
    11;17:5,9,23,23;20:6;
    23:16,16;25:5;27:4;
    29:7,10,11,22;30:4,4,
    15,17;35:14;40:17;
    44:11;46:19;47:12,
    19;48:18,20;49:14
road (2)
    4:11;18:25
rolloffs (1)
    13:4
roof (1)
    24:13
room (1)
    2:12
run (3)
    9:23;22:8;30:22
running (1)
    34:4

S

same (8)
    3:11,14;5:19;
    17:22;20:9;37:12;
    40:11;42:23
sand (3)
    29:7,13;30:21
satisfied (2)
    27:23;33:11
saw (1)
    37:8
saying (9)
    8:19;14:17;35:23;
    36:3;38:13;42:6;
    43:14,19;44:20
schedule (4)
    28:3,5,24;31:5
scheduled (1)
    32:8
scholarship (1)
    28:12
scholarships (1)
    28:19
screening (1)

    4:3
season (1)
    5:12
Second (8)
    16:14,15;25:4;
    31:23;35:12;49:4,6,
    13
Section (8)
    2:24;3:12,13;5:17;
    10:15;12:4;32:24;
    33:20
sections (2)
    10:16,17
seeing (1)
    44:3
seemed (2)
    10:2;11:25
send (2)
    44:21;49:23
sent (1)
    45:21
separate (4)
    2:19;34:20;35:19;
    36:18
serves (1)
    29:22
set (2)
    45:11;50:3
setting (1)
    31:8
seven (2)
    17:24;49:25
several (2)
    9:21,25
Shannon (3)
    18:21;22:5;24:8
shed (25)
    3:3;9:18;13:9;
    14:2;17:21,22,23;
    18:12;19:25;24:10;
    31:12;34:9;35:9,14,
    18,24;36:3,21;40:8,9,
    10,15,20;43:20;46:10
Sheds (5)
    11:2;33:24;34:15;
    35:2,7
shelters (6)
    24:23,23;25:9;
    26:4,8,16
shipping (5)
    5:15,18,19;37:20;
    38:8
shovel (1)
    11:23
show (3)
    17:3;40:13;42:8
showing (3)
    40:25;41:2,21
side (4)
    18:14;26:3,5;36:13
significantly (1)
    3:17
simply (3)

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (7) project - simply



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

    3:20;7:19;8:21
site (61)
    2:25;3:5,12,16;4:6;
    5:16;7:14,15,16,18;
    8:3,5,14;10:24,24,25,
    25;11:3;13:10,22;
    27:21,24;28:5,7;
    31:23;32:17,17,21;
    33:12,13,14,14,24;
    34:9,16,16;38:5,9,17,
    19,23,24,24;39:12,
    17,24;40:3;42:6;
    44:23,24,25;46:14;
    48:5,11,12,12,13,15,
    17,17;49:24
sitting (3)
    4:13;8:20;16:25
six (3)
    17:24;21:13;29:14
size (3)
    23:2;40:12,16
slippery (1)
    30:24
slope (1)
    30:24
small (1)
    3:2
smaller (1)
    3:17
smart (2)
    24:2,3
smell (1)
    29:10
someone (3)
    7:7,8,22
sometime (1)
    5:13
somewhere (1)
    44:5
son (2)
    11:7;18:20
soon (2)
    28:7,11
sorry (15)
    4:19;6:15;12:23;
    19:5,7,21;22:13,22;
    26:24;27:9,17;37:4,
    10;40:25;41:7
sounds (1)
    44:4
speak (2)
    5:5;29:4
speakers (1)
    35:11
speaking (1)
    8:6
special (3)
    3:22;9:12;10:23
specific (1)
    43:7
specify (1)
    2:20
spent (1)

    6:22
spoke (1)
    36:22
spot (1)
    16:25
square (1)
    9:19
stand (1)
    10:18
standard (1)
    44:4
start (4)
    2:8;17:18;29:12,13
started (1)
    34:16
starters (1)
    23:21
starting (1)
    27:22
state (1)
    28:20
stated (2)
    32:24;47:13
statements (1)
    16:24
stating (1)
    8:23
stationary (1)
    15:6
stay (5)
    22:23;32:19;33:3;
    39:3;47:17
stayed (1)
    31:7
step-daughter (1)
    18:19
sticking (1)
    40:18
still (6)
    5:20;6:25;25:6;
    33:18;39:23;43:11
stockade (1)
    21:14
stockpiling (3)
    22:15;23:7,9
stone (2)
    19:12;23:3
stop (2)
    30:16,18
stopped (3)
    26:14;30:20;34:19
storage (36)
    2:21;5:23;7:11,12,
    13,14,18;8:11,13,24,
    25;9:18;11:2,18,20,
    25;13:9,25;24:23;
    25:4,7,13;27:11;
    31:12;32:16;33:24;
    34:9,15,23;35:3,7,9,
    19,24;36:3;46:10
store (3)
    32:4,10;38:24
stored (2)

    11:22;39:10
stores (1)
    3:19
storing (1)
    32:9
storm (1)
    24:23
stormwater (1)
    4:3
strange (1)
    19:10
stream (3)
    17:23,25;20:17
street (2)
    17:5;24:13
structural (1)
    25:22
structure (42)
    3:2,3,4,8,11,15,23;
    4:6;13:13,25;14:2,12,
    18,20;15:4,13,18;
    20:12;24:10,11,12;
    31:15,20;34:10,21;
    36:9;41:6,13,15,22;
    42:3,6,11;43:10,15,
    22;44:2,3,5,8;46:3,6
structures (9)
    3:6;13:12;30:14;
    31:14;35:13;36:18,
    18;44:12,16
stuff (8)
    16:21;18:5,9,11;
    19:13;23:14,20;24:3
Subdivision (4)
    3:18,23,24;4:4
subject (3)
    13:18;45:5;46:11
submit (1)
    15:23
sufficient (1)
    16:4
suggest (1)
    48:3
summer (3)
    6:20,21;28:17
summers (1)
    17:13
suppose (1)
    21:19
supposed (5)
    18:22;22:2,4,7;
    42:14
Sure (12)
    4:21;9:7;12:2;
    13:7;23:2;24:9;
    27:14;34:5;37:12;
    38:3;42:9;45:5
survey (1)
    5:5
swimming (1)
    15:6

T

talk (2)
    18:16;29:17
talking (8)
    17:22;22:10,11;
    24:11;36:17,20;37:5,
    12
tall (1)
    21:12
taller (1)
    21:12
tanks (1)
    15:6
tarp (1)
    14:4
tax (3)
    2:14,19;9:10
temporary (24)
    3:4,7,21;4:6;5:11;
    14:5,10,18,21;20:12,
    14,15;24:10;34:2,10,
    20,21;35:4,5,9;36:23;
    43:22;44:3,7
testified (1)
    41:25
testimony (3)
    33:11;34:11;36:10
Thanks (2)
    12:21;45:24
that'll (1)
    21:18
Therefore (2)
    32:7;48:16
thin (1)
    14:4
Thomas (12)
    4:23;5:25;17:6;
    18:18,19,19,20,20,
    21;22:8,20;45:17
Thomas' (1)
    23:4
Thomases (1)
    16:20
thoroughly (1)
    38:6
though (3)
    15:18;22:17;30:16
thought (4)
    27:3;36:19;41:5;
    43:5
Three (1)
    19:17
throughout (1)
    17:12
tight (1)
    5:10
timber (3)
    7:22,23;21:16
tires (1)
    9:24
today (1)

    28:21
told (6)
    7:10;17:9;34:21;
    36:4;42:6,10
tolerated (1)
    26:19
tomorrow (3)
    45:7,9;50:4
tone (1)
    42:12
tonight (1)
    2:12
top (3)
    29:24,25;30:2
topic (1)
    19:2
tornado (2)
    26:7,16
total (1)
    17:16
towards (1)
    29:9
town (3)
    11:16;44:14;48:16
trailer (3)
    17:16;18:10,15
trailers (1)
    19:24
transportation (1)
    26:15
treatment (1)
    6:8
trees (1)
    29:20
trouble (1)
    6:18
truck (1)
    24:17
trucks (4)
    22:10,14;23:12;
    33:12
true (1)
    19:9
trusses (1)
    40:20
try (2)
    9:8;22:23
trying (12)
    5:25;8:15;13:24;
    14:10,11;28:6;35:16;
    37:15;40:14;42:21,
    22;47:24
turns (1)
    27:19
twice (1)
    5:19
two (15)
    2:13,17,18;9:10;
    35:2,13;36:18,18;
    44:12,16;46:3,10,20;
    47:5,6
type (7)
    3:4,22;4:9;10:5,6;

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (8) site - type



Town of Mamakating 
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pine Lake Development Corp.
March 24, 2016

    34:22;38:25

U

unbelievable (1)
    23:20
unclear (1)
    43:6
under (5)
    13:13;31:14;33:8;
    40:20;45:20
understood (1)
    41:5
unfair (3)
    6:8;42:12;43:24
Unfortunately (1)
    9:11
unit (1)
    9:14
units (3)
    13:6;25:13;32:16
unregistered (1)
    4:8
up (21)
    7:24;8:8;9:17;
    22:3;23:16;26:18;
    28:11;29:15,15,19;
    30:9,11;31:5;32:8,19,
    22,22;38:17;45:11;
    49:22;50:3
upheld (1)
    39:14
uphold (3)
    48:20,24,25
upon (1)
    34:11
use (15)
    3:20,22;4:2;9:12;
    10:23;11:3;16:24;
    18:11;21:9;22:8;
    25:7;32:5,5,6;34:3
used (5)
    3:19;4:10;8:25;
    13:19;18:14
useful (1)
    16:9
uses (1)
    32:5
using (1)
    29:8
utility (2)
    10:5,6

V

vague (1)
    43:3
vans (1)
    18:13
variance (1)
    8:7
various (1)
    19:18

vehicles (19)
    4:8,9,10,11,12;
    9:22;10:2,4,5,5,7,9,
    15;13:16,17,19,20;
    32:23;47:14
verify (1)
    15:25
vertical (1)
    24:19
view (1)
    13:3
violate (1)
    45:16
violated (3)
    9:13;11:11;24:11
violation (46)
    2:20;3:2,12;4:7,14,
    24;5:8,13,15;12:8;
    13:11,14;17:16;31:6,
    24;32:9;35:19,19;
    36:21;37:16;38:20,
    20;39:2,14,21,25;
    40:5;41:12,16,16;
    43:4,7,12,21,23;
    44:15,16;45:15,16,
    17;47:23;48:3,16,19,
    22;49:2
violations (13)
    2:13,16,17,18,23;
    6:11;9:2;10:18;28:4;
    30:23;31:7,9;48:8
visit (3)
    13:22;46:13;49:25
vote (1)
    46:5

W

wait (1)
    37:13
walk (1)
    20:23
walking (1)
    29:19
wall (1)
    40:18
wants (2)
    33:22;46:9
warranted (1)
    39:3
washers (1)
    18:13
waste (5)
    5:8,9,10,11;12:5
watched (2)
    17:15;19:23
way (11)
    13:7;17:18;18:12;
    20:6,16,16;22:2,3,7,
    9;30:10
weather (2)
    27:19,19
weeks (1)

    45:22
welcome (2)
    12:22;27:7
weren't (2)
    9:23;23:9
wet (1)
    27:20
What's (5)
    12:23;20:22,24;
    29:17,18
wherever (1)
    18:25
Whichever (1)
    2:8
White (2)
    2:5;12:25
whole (4)
    17:13;24:25;25:2;
    43:10
who's (1)
    29:14
wider (1)
    36:15
window (2)
    11:22;13:5
winter (3)
    6:20;8:8;30:21
wish (2)
    17:2;42:24
within (5)
    3:7,18;17:24;
    22:23;49:25
without (11)
    17:17;25:19;32:17;
    33:2,14;34:9;38:24;
    39:6,12;43:10;48:17
woken (1)
    29:15
wolf (1)
    23:23
woman (1)
    24:2
woods (1)
    29:20
word (1)
    14:24
work (5)
    26:13;28:4;30:16,
    18,20
working (1)
    8:9
wound (1)
    22:3
wrap (1)
    13:24
write (1)
    49:22
wrong (1)
    19:15

Y

yard (5)

    5:23;7:12,13,22;
    32:13
yards (2)
    18:23;30:12
year (6)
    6:5;7:4,15,24;
    32:13;38:15
years (7)
    16:25;18:14;23:14,
    23,23;26:20;30:3

Z

ZBA (2)
    32:22;46:12
zoning (2)
    10:16;38:7

1

1 (1)
    17:19
10-by-26 (15)
    3:2;34:21;35:18;
    36:2,15,16,20,21;
    37:5;40:9,16;41:13,
    22;43:20;44:5
14 (2)
    17:25;20:15
144 (4)
    9:19;13:10,14;
    18:12
1500 (2)
    3:17,25
159 (1)
    5:8
189 (2)
    10:15;32:24
189-4 (1)
    4:7
199-13 (1)
    8:23
199-26h (1)
    4:14
199-61 (2)
    2:24;5:17

2

2013 (1)
    7:2
2015 (1)
    7:5
23rd (1)
    7:5

4

40 (5)
    18:2;20:16;40:8,
    10,21

8

86,000 (2)
    18:23;30:12

9

9:36 (1)
    50:5

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (9) unbelievable - 9:36


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	10-by-26 (15)
	14 (2)
	144 (4)
	1500 (2)
	159 (1)
	189 (2)
	189-4 (1)
	199-13 (1)
	199-26h (1)
	199-61 (2)

	2
	2013 (1)
	2015 (1)
	23rd (1)

	4
	40 (5)

	8
	86,000 (2)

	9
	9:36(1)


	A
	abandoned (1)
	able (2)
	abstain (2)
	abstains (1)
	access (1)
	accessory (1)
	across (4)
	action (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (3)
	actually (11)
	add (2)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	addressing (2)
	adjacent (1)
	adjourn (3)
	adjourning (1)
	affixed (4)
	afford (1)
	afterwards (1)
	again (7)
	against (1)
	agenda (1)
	ago (6)
	agree (1)
	agreeable (1)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (1)
	air (1)
	Albany (1)
	Alita (2)
	alleged (1)
	alleging (1)
	allow (3)
	almost (1)
	alter (1)
	alterations (1)
	alternative (1)
	although (1)
	always (1)
	amass (1)
	amend (1)
	Amy (5)
	and/or (1)
	angle (1)
	answered (1)
	apologize (2)
	apparently (2)
	appeal (2)
	appealable (1)
	appealed (1)
	appear (2)
	appeared (2)
	apple (1)
	applicable (4)
	Applicant (6)
	Applicant's (1)
	application (6)
	application's (1)
	applications (1)
	appropriate (3)
	approval (28)
	approvals (6)
	approved (5)
	approximate (1)
	approximately (3)
	April (1)
	area (2)
	argue (1)
	argument (1)
	arguments (1)
	around (2)
	arrange (1)
	artist (1)
	as-built (1)
	assuming (1)
	attaching (1)
	attempting (1)
	attention (1)
	attest (1)
	attorney (6)
	August (1)
	authorization (1)
	authorizing (1)
	available (4)
	away (2)
	Aye (2)

	B
	B-12 (1)
	back (16)
	background (2)
	backing (1)
	bait (1)
	bank (2)
	barn (2)
	base (1)
	Based (7)
	basic (2)
	basically (4)
	basis (1)
	bathrooms (1)
	bear (1)
	beautiful (1)
	behind (9)
	best (1)
	bet (1)
	Beverly (1)
	beyond (1)
	big (2)
	bigger (1)
	bit (4)
	bites (1)
	blue (1)
	blueprint (1)
	BOARD (138)
	board's (1)
	boards (3)
	boat (1)
	bold (1)
	both (7)
	bottom (1)
	bought (1)
	bounce (1)
	boundaries (1)
	bounds (1)
	bright (1)
	bring (2)
	bringing (1)
	broom (1)
	brought (2)
	budging (1)
	build (3)
	building (26)
	buildings (6)
	built (8)
	bulldozer (2)
	bunk (1)
	buried (10)
	Burlingham (1)
	burning (3)
	bury (4)
	business (2)

	C
	call (1)
	called (3)
	calling (1)
	came (3)
	camera (1)
	camp (34)
	camp's (3)
	camper (1)
	campground (8)
	campsite (1)
	can (45)
	CAPPELLO (71)
	car (3)
	care (2)
	cargo (1)
	carport (19)
	carports (4)
	carried (1)
	cars (4)
	Cathy (1)
	caught (1)
	cemetery (2)
	centers (1)
	certain (2)
	certainly (6)
	CHAIRMAN (58)
	challenge (1)
	change (1)
	Chapter (3)
	characterize (1)
	characterized (1)
	check (1)
	children (5)
	choose (2)
	CHRIS (14)
	Christine (5)
	cite (1)
	cited (1)
	citing (1)
	claim (1)
	claiming (1)
	clarify (5)
	clean (1)
	clear (5)
	clearing (2)
	clearly (2)
	client (5)
	client's (1)
	clients (1)
	close (2)
	closer (1)
	code (21)
	combine (1)
	coming (2)
	comment (19)
	comments (1)
	communicate (1)
	company (1)
	compliance (1)
	comply (1)
	concerned (1)
	concur (1)
	condition (2)
	conditions (1)
	conferring (2)
	confirm (4)
	confirmation (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confirming (1)
	confused (3)
	conjunction (1)
	constructed (2)
	constructing (1)
	construction (8)
	contained (1)
	container (5)
	containers (32)
	continue (5)
	contractor (1)
	controversial (1)
	conversation (1)
	CORP (34)
	Corporation (1)
	correctly (1)
	Couch (2)
	couple (4)
	course (1)
	court (6)
	cover (1)
	coverage (1)
	covered (2)
	coverings (1)
	covers (1)
	crazy (1)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	cry (1)
	cut (3)
	cutting (1)

	D
	D-10 (1)
	D-11 (1)
	D-9 (1)
	dark (1)
	date (1)
	daughter (1)
	daughter-in-law (1)
	daughter-in-law's (1)
	DAWKINS (55)
	day (3)
	days (3)
	deadline (2)
	debris (1)
	DEC (8)
	decades (1)
	decide (4)
	decided (2)
	decipher (1)
	decision (5)
	dedicating (1)
	deemed (1)
	deep (1)
	deeper (1)
	defend (1)
	definition (11)
	definitions (1)
	Department (3)
	Describe (2)
	described (4)
	describing (2)
	description (2)
	design (1)
	destitute (1)
	determination (6)
	determine (6)
	determined (1)
	determining (2)
	DEV (34)
	Development (2)
	diagram (1)
	different (7)
	difficulty (1)
	dirt (5)
	disabilities (1)
	disabled (1)
	discovered (1)
	discuss (4)
	discussed (3)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (1)
	disturbance (1)
	done (6)
	door (2)
	doors (2)
	down (9)
	dozer (1)
	drainage (3)
	drop (1)
	drywall (1)
	due (1)

	E
	effort (1)
	eight (5)
	either (3)
	else (5)
	emergency (3)
	end (2)
	enforcement (18)
	engineer (3)
	engineering (1)
	enough (6)
	enter (1)
	entire (2)
	equipment (4)
	especially (2)
	even (4)
	evening (1)
	event (1)
	eventually (1)
	everybody (5)
	evidence (3)
	exact (1)
	Exactly (3)
	example (1)
	excavation (1)
	excluded (1)
	exist (1)
	existed (1)
	existing (1)
	exit (1)
	expansion (1)
	explain (1)
	explaining (1)
	extent (1)
	extracted (1)
	extraction (6)
	extractive (9)

	F
	facility (1)
	fact (2)
	failure (2)
	Fair (1)
	fairness (1)
	fall (4)
	far (2)
	farther (1)
	favor (3)
	feature (3)
	feels (1)
	fees (5)
	feet (9)
	fence (14)
	fences (1)
	few (3)
	figure (1)
	filing (1)
	fill (1)
	final (1)
	finalize (1)
	financially (1)
	find (3)
	finding (1)
	findings (1)
	FINDLEY (16)
	fine (3)
	fines (1)
	fire (1)
	firm (1)
	First (7)
	fish (1)
	five (1)
	fix (1)
	flat (1)
	flatbed (1)
	flattening (1)
	foot (9)
	forest (1)
	forgot (1)
	forth (1)
	found (2)
	foundation (1)
	four (3)
	frame (2)
	FRANCK (1)
	free (1)
	freezer (2)
	front (8)
	fully (1)
	funds (1)
	further (3)

	G
	garages (1)
	garbage (1)
	gate (2)
	gates (3)
	gather (1)
	general (2)
	gentleman (1)
	Georgia (1)
	gets (2)
	goes (4)
	Good (2)
	goodness (1)
	grading (1)
	GRASS (34)
	gravel (2)
	ground (8)
	guess (6)
	guessing (4)
	Guida (81)
	guys (1)

	H
	Half (3)
	halfway (1)
	hand (1)
	handmade (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	haul (2)
	hauling (1)
	Health (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (4)
	heavy (3)
	help (1)
	here's (1)
	herself (1)
	highlights (1)
	hill (3)
	hillside (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (2)
	hope (2)
	horse (2)
	horses (1)
	house (9)
	huge (1)

	I
	idea (2)
	identical (1)
	illegal (4)
	illustrates (1)
	illustration (2)
	imagine (1)
	important (1)
	impression (1)
	improper (1)
	Inaudible (1)
	include (1)
	includes (4)
	incorrect (1)
	increments (1)
	individual (1)
	information (13)
	inground (1)
	initial (1)
	inoperable (1)
	inspect (1)
	inspection (1)
	install (3)
	intelligent (1)
	intended (2)
	intends (2)
	intent (1)
	interpret (2)
	interpretation (6)
	interrupt (1)
	interviewed (1)
	into (5)
	introduce (1)
	invest (1)
	investigate (1)
	involved (1)
	involving (1)
	Island (1)
	issue (21)
	issued (4)
	issues (15)
	item (1)
	items (2)

	J
	Jeep (1)
	John (2)
	judge (2)
	junk (7)
	junkyard (2)

	K
	keep (5)
	Kent (1)
	kept (1)
	kids (3)
	kind (7)
	kindly (1)
	kinds (1)
	kits (1)
	knock (1)

	L
	lady (6)
	LAKE (41)
	Lakes (2)
	land (1)
	landscaping (1)
	Lane (2)
	laps (1)
	larger (1)
	Last (5)
	least (4)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	left-hand (1)
	legitimate (1)
	length (1)
	LESER (53)
	Leser's (2)
	less (2)
	letter (2)
	licensed (2)
	lifted (1)
	limited (1)
	line (1)
	lining (1)
	listened (1)
	little (4)
	live (3)
	lived (1)
	loader (1)
	loading (1)
	locate (2)
	located (6)
	locating (1)
	location (5)
	locked (1)
	long (8)
	longer (1)
	look (12)
	looking (2)
	looks (2)
	lost (1)
	lot (2)
	lucrative (1)
	lumber (1)
	lying (1)

	M
	ma'am (1)
	magic (1)
	major (1)
	making (4)
	management (1)
	managing (1)
	many (5)
	map (1)
	MARTIN (4)
	Mary (10)
	Mary's (1)
	material (6)
	materials (13)
	matters (1)
	Matthew (1)
	may (12)
	Maybe (3)
	mean (12)
	meaning (1)
	means (2)
	meant (1)
	measure (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (4)
	meets (1)
	MEMBER (82)
	memory (1)
	mentioned (1)
	metal (1)
	might (2)
	milled (1)
	mind (1)
	mining (1)
	Miss (2)
	missing (1)
	misunderstanding (1)
	modifications (1)
	modified (1)
	money (11)
	monies (1)
	month (2)
	months (1)
	MORDAS (58)
	more (12)
	morning (2)
	most (2)
	mostly (1)
	mother-in-law's (1)
	Motion (10)
	mountain (1)
	move (2)
	moved (3)
	moving (1)
	much (2)
	multiple (2)
	myself (2)

	N
	name (3)
	NAPPA (8)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (2)
	need (12)
	needs (2)
	negotiations (1)
	neighbors (3)
	Next (16)
	Nine (1)
	nobody (1)
	None (1)
	nonsense (2)
	noted (1)
	Notice (10)
	notified (1)
	number (1)

	O
	o'clock (2)
	observed (2)
	obtain (2)
	obtained (1)
	obtaining (1)
	obviously (5)
	occurred (2)
	occurring (9)
	October (2)
	off (5)
	offense (1)
	offered (1)
	offering (2)
	officer (12)
	officer's (3)
	offices (1)
	once (5)
	one (23)
	ones (2)
	only (7)
	onto (3)
	open (11)
	open-sided (1)
	operates (2)
	operation (7)
	operations (9)
	order (1)
	original (2)
	originally (2)
	otherwise (1)
	out (20)
	outside (1)
	over (22)
	overall (1)
	overflowing (3)
	oversized (1)
	overstepped (1)
	overturn (1)
	owed (1)
	owes (1)
	own (1)
	owned (1)
	owns (1)

	P
	paid (1)
	pallets (1)
	parcel (3)
	parcels (2)
	Pardon (1)
	parked (1)
	part (6)
	partially (2)
	party (1)
	passenger (3)
	patient (1)
	paving (1)
	pay (3)
	penalty (2)
	people (3)
	perhaps (2)
	periodically (1)
	permanent (13)
	permanently (3)
	permit (10)
	permits (2)
	permitted (2)
	person (1)
	PHILIP (3)
	phonetic (1)
	photo (1)
	photographs (4)
	photos (4)
	physically (1)
	pictures (3)
	piled (1)
	PINE (39)
	pit (2)
	place (2)
	places (1)
	plan (40)
	Planning (12)
	plans (1)
	plateau (1)
	please (4)
	plenty (1)
	plural (1)
	pm (1)
	pocketbook (1)
	point (5)
	pointing (2)
	points (1)
	pole (2)
	pool (3)
	pools (1)
	port (1)
	portable (7)
	portion (1)
	position (6)
	possible (1)
	potentially (1)
	prefab (1)
	prefer (1)
	Preferably (1)
	premises (2)
	prepared (1)
	present (3)
	preserve (1)
	pretty (2)
	prior (2)
	probably (2)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (1)
	process (2)
	produce (1)
	progressed (1)
	project (1)
	proof (2)
	properties (3)
	property (31)
	propose (1)
	proposed (4)
	proposing (1)
	propriety (1)
	prosecuting (1)
	prosecution (1)
	provide (4)
	provided (4)
	provision (5)
	public (19)
	purports (1)
	purpose (2)
	pursuant (2)
	purview (2)
	push (1)
	pushed (2)
	pushing (2)
	put (9)

	Q
	quarry (1)
	quite (1)

	R
	RAMPE (6)
	rather (1)
	rationale (1)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	reading (3)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	really (4)
	reappearing (1)
	reason (1)
	recall (1)
	recently (1)
	receptacles (5)
	recollection (1)
	record (4)
	records (1)
	redevelopment (1)
	refer (1)
	referenced (1)
	references (1)
	referred (1)
	referring (3)
	Refrigerators (1)
	regarding (1)
	registered (1)
	registrations (1)
	relate (2)
	related (2)
	relates (5)
	relating (3)
	relocate (1)
	relocation (1)
	remain (4)
	remediation (4)
	remedied (2)
	remedy (5)
	remember (1)
	removal (1)
	remove (2)
	removed (8)
	removing (4)
	renovation (1)
	repeat (1)
	repeated (1)
	repeating (1)
	represent (1)
	representative (1)
	representing (1)
	request (1)
	required (4)
	requirements (1)
	requires (3)
	rescind (3)
	resolved (1)
	respect (1)
	respectful (1)
	Respectfully (2)
	rest (1)
	revenue (1)
	review (4)
	reviewed (1)
	rid (1)
	right (31)
	road (2)
	rolloffs (1)
	roof (1)
	room (1)
	run (3)
	running (1)

	S
	same (8)
	sand (3)
	satisfied (2)
	saw (1)
	saying (9)
	schedule (4)
	scheduled (1)
	scholarship (1)
	scholarships (1)
	screening (1)
	season (1)
	Second (8)
	Section (8)
	sections (2)
	seeing (1)
	seemed (2)
	send (2)
	sent (1)
	separate (4)
	serves (1)
	set (2)
	setting (1)
	seven (2)
	several (2)
	Shannon (3)
	shed (25)
	Sheds (5)
	shelters (6)
	shipping (5)
	shovel (1)
	show (3)
	showing (3)
	side (4)
	significantly (1)
	simply (3)
	site (61)
	sitting (3)
	six (3)
	size (3)
	slippery (1)
	slope (1)
	small (1)
	smaller (1)
	smart (2)
	smell (1)
	someone (3)
	sometime (1)
	somewhere (1)
	son (2)
	soon (2)
	sorry (15)
	sounds (1)
	speak (2)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (1)
	special (3)
	specific (1)
	specify (1)
	spent (1)
	spoke (1)
	spot (1)
	square (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	starters (1)
	starting (1)
	state (1)
	stated (2)
	statements (1)
	stating (1)
	stationary (1)
	stay (5)
	stayed (1)
	step-daughter (1)
	sticking (1)
	still (6)
	stockade (1)
	stockpiling (3)
	stone (2)
	stop (2)
	stopped (3)
	storage (36)
	store (3)
	stored (2)
	stores (1)
	storing (1)
	storm (1)
	stormwater (1)
	strange (1)
	stream (3)
	street (2)
	structural (1)
	structure (42)
	structures (9)
	stuff (8)
	Subdivision (4)
	subject (3)
	submit (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggest (1)
	summer (3)
	summers (1)
	suppose (1)
	supposed (5)
	Sure (12)
	survey (1)
	swimming (1)

	T
	talk (2)
	talking (8)
	tall (1)
	taller (1)
	tanks (1)
	tarp (1)
	tax (3)
	temporary (24)
	testified (1)
	testimony (3)
	Thanks (2)
	that'll (1)
	Therefore (2)
	thin (1)
	Thomas (12)
	Thomas' (1)
	Thomases (1)
	thoroughly (1)
	though (3)
	thought (4)
	Three (1)
	throughout (1)
	tight (1)
	timber (3)
	tires (1)
	today (1)
	told (6)
	tolerated (1)
	tomorrow (3)
	tone (1)
	tonight (1)
	top (3)
	topic (1)
	tornado (2)
	total (1)
	towards (1)
	town (3)
	trailer (3)
	trailers (1)
	transportation (1)
	treatment (1)
	trees (1)
	trouble (1)
	truck (1)
	trucks (4)
	true (1)
	trusses (1)
	try (2)
	trying (12)
	turns (1)
	twice (1)
	two (15)
	type (7)

	U
	unbelievable (1)
	unclear (1)
	under (5)
	understood (1)
	unfair (3)
	Unfortunately (1)
	unit (1)
	units (3)
	unregistered (1)
	up (21)
	upheld (1)
	uphold (3)
	upon (1)
	use (15)
	used (5)
	useful (1)
	uses (1)
	using (1)
	utility (2)

	V
	vague (1)
	vans (1)
	variance (1)
	various (1)
	vehicles (19)
	verify (1)
	vertical (1)
	view (1)
	violate (1)
	violated (3)
	violation (46)
	violations (13)
	visit (3)
	vote (1)

	W
	wait (1)
	walk (1)
	walking (1)
	wall (1)
	wants (2)
	warranted (1)
	washers (1)
	waste (5)
	watched (2)
	way (11)
	weather (2)
	weeks (1)
	welcome (2)
	weren't (2)
	wet (1)
	What's (5)
	wherever (1)
	Whichever (1)
	White (2)
	who's (1)
	whole (4)
	wider (1)
	window (2)
	winter (3)
	wish (2)
	within (5)
	without (11)
	woken (1)
	wolf (1)
	woman (1)
	woods (1)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	working (1)
	wound (1)
	wrap (1)
	write (1)
	wrong (1)

	Y
	yard (5)
	yards (2)
	year (6)
	years (7)

	Z
	ZBA (2)
	zoning (2)



